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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

VICINITY MAP
1"=250'

PROJECT TEAM

PROJECT LOCATION

BROWARD COUNTY

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT LOCATION

BROWARD COUNTY

CIVIL ENGINEER
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
8201 PETERS ROAD, SUITE 2200
PLANTATION, FLORIDA 33324
(954) 535-5100
CONTACT: CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.

SURVEYOR
PULICE LAND SURVEYORS, INC.
5381 NOB HILL ROAD
SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33351
(954) 572-1777
CONTACT: JOHN F. PULICE

CLIENT
NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT
1800 NW 49TH STREET
FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
(954) 473-7450
CONTACT: DAVID J. CLARK, MBA, FACHE

ARCHITECT
BECK ARCHITECTURAL LLC
501 E LAS OLAS BLVD STE 200 & 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
(954) 412-9887
CONTACT: AMIR SAFVAT, AIA

BROWARD HEALTH MEDICAL CENTER
- MOB AND PARKING GARAGE

MASTER COVER
SHEET

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

C000.0

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

LOCATION
1627 S ANDREWS AVE

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316
SECTION: 15  TOWNSHIP: 50S  RANGE: 42E

SITE PLAN LEVEL II REVIEW: CASE NO. UDP-S24072

MEP
BR+A CONSULTING ENGINEERS
2600 DOUGLAS RD STE 700
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
(305) 503-6281
CONTACT: CHRISTOPHER PIETROCARLO, P.E.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
8201 PETERS ROAD, SUITE 2200
PLANTATION, FLORIDA 33324
(561) 840-0812
CONTACT: TOM HARGRETT, PLA, ASLA

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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T 16
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T 14

LOT 9

LO
T 3

LO
T 4

LO
T 5

SE 16TH STREET

SE 16TH STREET

S.  ANDREW
S  AVENUE

PACKARD  AVENUE

SW
  1STAVENUE

SURVEY
SITE

SHEET 1
SHEET 2

SW  17TH STREET

LOT 2

LOT 3

SE 16TH
STREET

SE 16TH STREET

S.  ANDREW
S  AVENUE

PACKARD  AVENUE
LO

T 1LO
T 2

LOT 18

LOT 17

LOT 8

LOT 9

LOT 10

LOT 11

LOT 12

LOT 13

LOT 14

LOT 15

LOT 16

LOT 17

LOT 18

LOT 27

LOT 28

LOT 29

LOT 30

LOT 1

SW
  1ST AVENUE

LOT 7

LOT 8

LOT 9

LOT 10

LOT 11

LOT 12

S11°09'15"E 425.12'

N11°09'15"W
 650.29'

N78°50'35"E 172.00'

THREE STORY

BUILDING #1601

ONE STORY

BUILDING

CL

CL

CL

LOT 13

LOT 12

LOT 11

LOT 10

LOT 9

LOT 8

LO
T 3

CL

ORDER NO.: 73143

SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33351
5381 NOB HILL ROAD

CLIENT: KIMLEY-HORN ASSOCIATES 
SURVEY DATE: 9/5/24 

SCALE: 1" = 20'DRAWN BY: K.F.

BYREVISIONSNO.

CHECKED BY: J.F.P.

VICINITY MAP

                                                                                                                                    .
¨
¨
¨

GRAPHIC SCALE

SURVEYOR'S LEGAL:

1601, 1603, 1611-1619, 1623, 1627 ANDREWS AVENUE
9 & 17 SW 17TH STREET

FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316
(CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, BROWARD COUNTY)

CERTIFICATION:

SHEET 1 OF 2

SEE SHEET 2                                                                                    MATCH LINE

LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS

CL
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S.  ANDREW
S  AVENUE

LOT 4

LOT 5

LOT 6

LOT 7

LOT 8

LOT 9

LOT 10

LOT 11

LOT 12

LOT 13

LOT 14

LOT 15

LOT 16

LOT 17

LOT 18

LOT 19

LOT 20

LOT 21

LOT 17REMAINDER OF

SW  17TH STREET

PACKARD AVENUE

LOT 6

LOT 7

LOT 8

LOT 10

LOT 11

LOT 12

LOT 13

LOT 14

LOT 15

LOT 22

LOT 23

LOT 24

LOT 25

LOT 26

LOT 1

LOT 2

SW
  1ST AVENUE

N79°16'27"E
3.00'

S11°09'15"E 225.15'

R=25.00'
CA=89°59'50"

A=39.27'

S78°50'35"W 125.00'

R=25.00'

CA=90°00'10"
A=39.27'

ONE STORY

BUILDING #1627

CL

CL

CL

LOT 1

LOT 2

N11°09'15"W
 650.29'

SHEET 2 OF 2

ORDER NO.: 73143

SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33351
5381 NOB HILL ROAD

CLIENT: KIMLEY-HORN ASSOCIATES
SURVEY DATE: 9/5/24

SCALE: 1" = 20'DRAWN BY: K.F. 

CHECKED BY: J.F.P.

1601, 1603, 1611-1619, 1623, 1627 ANDREWS AVENUE
9 & 17 SW 17TH STREET

FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316
(CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, BROWARD COUNTY)

SEE SHEET 1 MATCH LINE

GRAPHIC SCALE

LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS

CL

NOTES:
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EXIST. BU
ILD
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FFE: 6.92 (N
AVD

)

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

ELEVATORSTAIRSSTAIRS

STAIRS

STAIRS

TRANSIT
SHELTER

FIRE
COMMAND

LOADING ZONE &
TRASH/RECYCLE

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

PROPOSED LEGEND

PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE

PROPOSED CATCH BASIN

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PROPOSED DETECTABLE WARNING

PROPOSED R/W DEDICATION

PROPOSED CORNER CHORD
EASEMENT
PROPOSED WATER METER AND
RPZ

PROPOSED DDCV

PROPOSED FDC AND FIRE
HYDRANT

PROPOSED SIGN

EXISTING LEGEND

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING WATER

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

EXISTING STORM SEWER

EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRE

EXISTING COMMUNICATION LINE

EXISTING NATURAL GAS LINE

EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EXISTING  VALVE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING WATER METER

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
MANHOLE

EXISTING STORM MANHOLE

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

N
O

R
TH

*AS PER ULDR SEC. 47-20.2. TABLE 3 (SRAC REQUIREMENTS), ALL DEVELOPMENT GREATER THAN 2,500 GSF
SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDED 60% OF THE PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS FOR USES AS PROVIDED
IN TABLE 1.
**THE EXISTING SPORTS MEDICINE BUILDING WILL HAVE ACCESS TO THE ADDITIONAL 79 REQUIRED SPACES
WITHIN THE PROPOSED PARKING GARAGE.

MASTER SITE PLAN

C200.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
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REVISION 

CALLOUT

EXTENT OF REVISION
NOTE:  CLOUDED DETAIL TITLE 
INDICATES COMPREHENSIVE 
CHANGES TO ENTIRE DETAIL, NOT A 
CHANGE TO THE DETAIL TITLE

REVISION NUMBER

VIEW TITLE-BOXED1 VIEW TITLE 1/4" = 1'-0"

VIEW NUMBER

VIEW TITLE

VIEW SCALE

STRUCTURAL 

GRID

GRID 
CENTERLINE

GRID NAME

LEVEL 

DATUM

ELEVATION AT 
DATUM LINE

NAME OF DATUM

01 01

GRID 
CENTERLINE

GRID HEAD OFFSET 
IS FOR SHEET 
ARRANGEMENT ONLY

DATUM LINE

ELEVATION AT 
DATUM LINE

NAME OF DATUM

DATUM LINE

LEVEL HEAD OFFSET IS FOR 
SHEET ARRANGEMENT ONLY

LEVEL 1

100'-0"

LEVEL 1

100'-0"

1

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
22 View Name

.

Sheet Number

VIEW TITLE-NO BOX

VIEW NUMBER

VIEW TITLE

VIEW SCALE

SHEET THAT VIEW IS ON

EARTH

GRAVEL/STONE

CONCRETE- CAST IN 
PLACE

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

BRICK 

CONCRETE- PRECAST

STONE

SAND/MORTAR

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

ALUMINUM

STEEL

RIGID INSULATION

P LAM

FINISHED WOOD

CARPET

PLYWOOD

PARTICLE BOARD

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

BATT INSULATION

THE MATERIAL HATCH PATTERN KEY IS PROVIDED AS A GENERAL GRAPHIC REFERENCE ONLY.  
REFER TO MATERIAL NOTES AND LEGENDS FOR ACTUAL MATERIAL DESIGNATIONS.  HATCHES 
PROVIDED ON FINISH PLANS, RCP'S, OR ANY OTHER DRAWING HAVING ITS OWN KEYED NOTATION 
AND GRAPHICAL LEGEND WILL SUPERCEDE THIS KEY.
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1 / A1.11
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_

DETAIL INDICATOR

SHEET INDICATOR

INTERIOR ELEVATION

WALL SECTION

DETAIL INDICATOR

SHEET INDICATOR

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

PARTITION

PARTION TYPE
REFER TO SHEETS A0.01 
AND A0.02 FOR SPECIFICS

DOOR NUMBER
REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

ITEM ASSET VALUE 

PLAN CALLOUT

DETAIL INDICATOR

SHEET INDICATOR

MATCHLINE

DETAIL INDICATOR

SHEET INDICATOR

MATCHLINE

DETAIL INDICATOR

SHEET INDICATOR

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

BUILDING SECTION

DETAIL INDICATOR

SHEET INDICATOR

DETAIL SECTION

DETAIL INDICATOR

SHEET INDICATOR

PARTITION TO BE DEMOLISHED
ACCESSORY / FURNITURE 
/ EQUIPMENT TAG

PARTITION GRAPHICS

DOOR TAG

PARTITION TAG

WINDOW ID
REFER TO WINDOW SCEDULE

WINDOW TAG

ITEM BEING TAGGED

1

A3.01

REFERENCE TAGS AND GRAPHICS

Click me for 
link in 
Properties!

Click me 
for link in 
Properties!

AXON ROOM LINKPANORAMA LINK

LINKS TO A RENDERED 
PANORAMA FROM THE LOCATION 
OF THE SYMBOL 

LINKS TO AN AXONOMETRIC 
VIEW OF THE SPACE WHERE 
THIS SYMBOL IS LOCATED

000

WX

A 1C3 CCT

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL CODES LISTED IN "CODE INFORMATION."

2. ALL WORK RELATING TO THIS CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, THE 
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS AND ALL RELATED LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND ORDINANCES.

3. DO NOT SCALE THE DOCUMENTS.

4. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED AND BACK CHECKED FOR CORRECTNESS.  IF ANY DEVIATIONS OR 
DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR VERIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW THE DRAWINGS, 
SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS AND NOTES FOR INFORMATION REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE WORK INTENDED 
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, SECURITY SYSTEMS, 
AND LOCKING HARDWARE WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  SECURITY SYSTEM EQUIPMENT 
FURNISHED BY OWNER.  ALL CONDUIT AND BOXES BY ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND QUANTITY OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH THOSE SHOWN ON PLANS 
BEFORE INSTALLATION.

8. ALL WOOD INDICATED IN THESE DOCUMENTS IS TO BE TREATED FOR FIRE RETARDANCY UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. 

9. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF GYP. BOARD TO FACE OF GYP. BOARD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. ACCESS PANELS (SIZED AS NEEDED) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL GYP. BOARD PARTITIONS OR CEILING WHERE 
ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS, J-BOXES, PLUMBING VALVES, HVAC VAV BOXES, PTB BOXES, MOTORIZED 
DAMPERS, VOLUME DAMPERS, FIRE DAMPERS, SANITARY SEWER OR GREASE LINE TRAPS REQUIRING ACCESS 
LOCATED.  NOTE THAT MANY OF THESE ITEMS ARE NOT INDICATED ON THESE DOCUMENTS, BUT ACCESS PANELS 
SHALL BE PROVIDED AS THOUGH THEY HAVE BEEN SHOWN THROUGHOUT (BURDEN OF DETERMINING QUANTITY 
IS ON THE CONTRACTOR).  THE ARCHITECT SHALL COORDINATE THESE ACCESS PANELS WITH THE CONTRACTOR 
AT A LATER DATE SO AS TO MINIMIZE THE IMPACT ON AESTHETIC DESIGN OF THE PROJECT.  ACCESS PANELS 
LOCATED IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS OR CEILINGS SHALL HAVE THE SAME FIRE RATING (U.L. LABEL) AS THE 
PARTITION OR CEILING IN WHICH THEY ARE HOUSED.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL ELEMENTS WHICH 
REQUIRE ACCESS ABOVE NON-PUBLIC AREA CEILINGS OR ABOVE LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILINGS, IF 
POSSIBLE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MARKED-UP PLAN TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER SHOWING 
ALL AREAS REQUIRING ACCESS.

11. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, FIRE RATED CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED 
ACCORDING TO U.L. STANDARDS AND PER APPLICABLE CODES FOR REQUIRED HOUR FIRE RATED 
CONSTRUCTION.

12. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS, ALL AGENCIES OR "STANDARD" 
RECOMMENDATIONS REFERENCED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION 
PROCEDURES, WHICHEVER IS THE MOST STRINGENT, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND HIGH QUALITY 
PROJECT.

13. THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT IT HAS EXAMINED THE PLANS, DRAWINGS, 
SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA OF OWNER AND HAS SATISFIED ITSELF THAT THE 
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN IS SUFFICIENT TO FULLY AND COMPLETELY CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT.

AP2.01

Sheet Discipline

Parking Garage Designator

Sheet Series

Level(plan sheets)

PARKING GARAGE SHEETS

A2.01.
1

Sheet Discipline

Sheet Series

Level(plan sheets)

Package Designator:
.1 (Core/Shell Package)
.2 (Tenant Improvement Package)

OFFICE BUILDING SHEETS

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #2

TBD

G1.01.1175309

GENERAL AND CODE
INFORMATION 1 -

CS+PG

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

NO SCALE  SCALE:  
11 DETAIL CUT PATTERNS

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

SCALE:  NO SCALE 
7 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

6 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

3 GROSS BUILDING AREA

4 APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS

PRIMARY BUILDING OCCUPANCY:

SECONDARY BUILDING OCCUPANCIES:

OCCUPANCY

MIXED-USE SEPARATION: ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES

NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES

SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (SEE TABLE)

**SPECIAL PROVISIONS (PER IBC 510)

** SPECIAL PROVISIONS COMMENTARY

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

-

-

-

-

- -

SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS PER FBC TABLE 508.4

B

S-2, A, S-1

S-2

B S-2 A S-1

YES

YES

YES

NO

B

A

S-1

3 HR 0 HR SMOKE

3 HR SMOKE

SMOKE

NONE

NEW BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

EXISTING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME

BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - INTERIOR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS
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ROOF SUPPORT RATING REDUCTION (Note a.):

ROOF CONSTRUCTION ABOVE 20 FT RATING REDUCTION (Note b.):

HEAVY TIMBER ALLOWED (Note c.):

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM RATING REDUCTION (Note d.):

FIRE SEPARATION 
DISTANCE
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RATING

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

TYPE I-B

N/A

TYPE I-BBUILDING NAME

1 HR

1 HR

2 HR

0 HR

See Table 602

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

YES

NO

YES

YES

NORTH WALL

EAST WALL

SOUTH WALL

WEST WALL

20'-0"

0"

0"

0"

0"

0"

0"

0"

2 HR

0 HR

0 HR

0 HR

(w/ APPROVED SPRINKLER
SYSTEM PER FBC2023 903.3.1.1)

5 BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD

Building Code:

Mechanical Code:

Plumbing Code:

Electric Code:

Fire Code:

Energy Code:

Fuel Gas Code:

Accessibility:

Other Code(s):

Life Safety:

Local Code:

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (8TH EDITION): BUILDING

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (8TH EDITION): MECHANICAL

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (8TH EDITION): PLUMBING

2023 NFPA 70, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)

2023 FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (8TH EDITION)

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (8TH EDITION): ENERGY

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (8TH EDITION): FUEL GAS

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (8TH EDITION): ACCESSIBILITY

FGI GUIDELINES FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF HOSPITAL AND
OUTPATIENT FACILITIES – 2022 EDITION

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 8TH EDITION NFPA 101 (FLORIDA SPECIFIC)

CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE - DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION MANUAL (DCM)

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 8TH EDITION NFPA 1 (FLORIDA SPECIFIC)

CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE - CODE OF ORDINANCES

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
9 GENERAL NOTES

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT:

140'-0" (T.O. ROOF)HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE:

8 (NOT INCLUDING THE ENCLOSED, 
NONOCCUPIABLE MECHANICAL LEVEL)

NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE:

ACTUAL AREA:

  23,409 GSFGSF PER FLOOR

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: 180' / 12 STORIES

180'HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE (TABLE 504.3):

12NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE (TABLE 504.4):

NONEEXCEPTIONS TAKEN:

ALLOWABLE AREA (506.2.1 - 506.3): UNLIMITED

TYPE IB = UNLIMITEDAREA FACTOR "At" (TABLE 506.2):

187,272 GSFTOTAL GSF (W/O MECHANICAL LEVEL - 20,709 GSF)

207,981 GSFTOTAL GSF (W/ MECHANICAL LEVEL - 20,709 GSF)

1 PROJECT INFORMATION

BROWARD HEALTH MAIN CAMPUS
MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING (MOB) AND PARKING GARAGE (PG)

PROJECT NAME:

17TH STREET AND S. ANDREWS
FT LAUDERDALE, FL

PROJECT ADDRESS:

MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING
AMBULATORY CARE FACILITY

PROPOSED PROJECT USE:

HUBERT POULARD
HPOULARD@BROWARDHEALTH.ORG 
239-425-5322  

OWNER / CONTACT INFORMATION:

2 BUILDING INFORMATION & SYSTEMS

YES, B- BUSINESS, A-ASSEMBLY (WAITING,) S-2 (PARKING GARAGE)MIXED OCCUPANCY:

REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATION:

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

YES; TYPE - FULL COVERAGE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBC SECTION 903.3.1.1

FIRE EXTINGUISING SYSTEM:

BUILDING PLANNING

YES; HIGHEST OCCUPIABLE LEVEL - 106'-0"
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBC SECTION 403

HIGH RISE:

MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING (MOB)

MIXED OCCUPANCY:

REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATION:

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

NON-SPRINKLEREDFIRE EXTINGUISING SYSTEM:

BUILDING PLANNING

NOHIGH RISE:

PARKING GARAGE (PG)

MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING (MOB)

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT:

88'-0" (T.O. ROOF)HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE:

7NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE:

ACTUAL AREA:

44,411 GSFGSF PER FLOOR

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: 180' / 12 STORIES

180'HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE (TABLE 504.3):

12NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE (TABLE 504.4):

NONEEXCEPTIONS TAKEN:

ALLOWABLE AREA (506.2.1 - 506.3): UNLIMITED

TYPE IA = UNLIMITEDAREA FACTOR "At" (TABLE 506.2):

310,877 GSFTOTAL GSF 

PARKING GARAGE (PG)

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT:

YES, 3HR BETWEEN MOB AND PARKING GARAGE

YES, 3HR BETWEEN MOB AND PARKING GARAGE

YES, B- BUSINESS, A-ASSEMBLY (WAITING,) S-2 (PARKING GARAGE)

MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING (MOB)

LEVEL

157
157
157
157
157
157
157
157
  69

     1,325

LEVEL 1
LEVEL 2
LEVEL 3
LEVEL 4
LEVEL 5
LEVEL 6
LEVEL 7

TOTAL

PARKING GARAGE (PG)

DIMENSIONING NOTES
MARK NOTE

1 MASONRY PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL AT SCALES NOT SHOWING INDIVIDUAL MODULES

2 OPENINGS ARE NOMINAL MASONRY OPENINGS AT SCALES NOT SHOWING INDIVIDUAL MODULES

3 EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE (SEE WALL SECTION) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

4 DRAWINGS WITH INDIVIDUAL MODULAR UNITS SHOWN ARE DIMENSIONED TO ACTUAL SIZE.

5 AT LOCATIONS OF STRUCTURAL MASONRY, UNIT TYPE IS SHOWN AS REPRESENTATION ONLY.  REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION.

6 INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF PARTITION AS TAGGED, PER PARTITION SCHEDULE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  ADDITIONAL FINISHES MAY EXIST.  SEE FINISH PLAN.

7 WHERE DOORS ARE ADJACENT TO PERPENDICULAR WALLS, DIMENSION FROM FACE OF WALL TO EDGE OF
FRAME IS 4 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

8 WHERE WALLS OF VARYING FIRE AND/OR SMOKE RATING MEET OR INTERSECT, WALLS OF GREATER RATING
SHALL RUN CONTINUOUS

9 ELEMENT POSITIONS BASED ON NON PARALLEL OR NON PERPENDICULAR RELATIONSHIPS TO OTHER
ELEMENTS SHALL BE PLACED BY THE WORK POINTS DEFINED INCIDENTALLY FROM THE OTHER ELEMENTS.

10 RADIUSED ELEMENTS DEFINED BY MORE THAN 2 WORKPOINTS SHALL BE PLACED BY STRIKING AN ARC
TANGENT TO ALL WORK POINTS.  WHERE MORE THAN 3 WORKPOINTS ARE PRESENT, THE ARC AT EACH
WORKPOINT SHALL BE TANGENT TO THE ADJACENT WORKPOINT ON EACH SIDE.

11 RADIUSED ELEMENTS DEFINED BY CENTERPOINTS, RADII, AND ANGLES SHALL BE PLACED BY MARKING THE
CENTERPOINT AND ANGLE OFF THE OBJECTS THE DIMENSIONS ARE INCIDENT FROM.

12 OBJECTS AND INFORMATION SHOWN FROM OTHER TRADES IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  OBJECTS AND
INFORMATION SHOWN MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE.  REFER TO THE APPROPRIATE CONSULTANTS
DOCUMENTS FOR INFORMATION ON THESE SYSTEMS.

8 GENERAL ANNOTATIONS10 REFERENCE TAGS AND GRAPHICS

12 DIMENSION GUIDE NOTES

LEVEL 1
LEVEL 2
LEVEL 3
LEVEL 4
LEVEL 5
LEVEL 6
LEVEL 7
LEVEL 8
LEVEL 9 (MECHANICAL LEVEL)

TOTAL

LEVEL OCCUPANTS

148
148
148
148
148
148
148

     1,036

OCCUPANTS

6 SHEET NUMBERING

B 02/17/25 Schematic Design

C 03/21/25 DRC Resubmission #1

D TBD DRC Resubmission #2

D

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS

DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

03

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE 
PATH NUMBER

0.0

45
12.0

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH

PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH

DOOR RATING (TAG USED ON 
NON-EGRESS DOORS)

EXIT SIGN ONE SIDED

EXIT SIGN ONE SIDED DIRECTIONAL

EXIT SIGN TWO SIDED DIRECTIONAL TWO
WAY

2 HR BARRIER

1 HR BARRIER

SMOKE PARTITION

1 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

2 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

PARTITION

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

3 HR BARRIER

3 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

FEC

CODE COMPLIANCE GRAPHICS

COMMON PATH TRAVEL 
DISTANCE PATH NUMBER

DEAD END DISTANCE PATH 
NUMBER

45

FEC-R

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET - SEMI
RECESSED

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET (RATED)

FE-K AT KITCHENS/SERVING AREAS

TRAVEL DISTANCES TOTALS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE

HAZARDOUS STORAGE

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELFACP

FAAP FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

3 HR / SMOKE BARRIER OCCUPANCY SEPARATION LINE

EXIT DISCHARGE

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #2

TBD

G2.01.1175309

LEVEL 1 - CODE
COMPLIANCE PLAN -

CS

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"G2.01.1
1 CODE COMPLIANCE AREA PLAN- LEVEL 1

CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

TRAVEL DISTANCE PATHS
PATH LENGTH

P1 2514'-6"

BUILDING EGRESS DOORS
Number Egress_ Building Width Egress Provided

8048 Yes 32.0

8057 Yes 32.0

8066 Yes 32.0

8075 Yes 32.0

8084 Yes 32.0

S102 Yes 32.0

S201A Yes 32.0

S202 Yes 32.0

S401A Yes 32.0

S501A Yes 32.0

S601A Yes 32.0

S701A Yes 32.0

S801A Yes 32.0

S801B Yes 32.0

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

Project
North

True
North

1. WALL RATINGS BELOW REFLECT REQUIRED MINIMUM 
RATINGS FOR WALLS. REFER TO UL ASSEMBLY FOR 
ACTUAL WALL CONSTRUCTION. 

2. REFER TO AREA FLOOR PLANS, AND SHEETS A0.01 AND 
A0.02 FOR PARTITION INFORMATION.

3. REFER TO AREA FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR TAGS, REFER 
TO  A6 SERIES FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND DOOR 
INFORMATION.

4. REFER TO A3.xx SERIES SHEETS FOR ENLARGED PLANS, 
FOR DIMENSIONS BETWEEN PARTITIONS AT CHASE 
CONDITIONS.

5. REFER TO A11.xx SERIES SHEETS FOR FINISH PLANS 
(INCLUDING WALL PROTECTION) AND SHEET A11.00 FOR 
FINISH LEGEND.

D TBD DRC Resubmission #2

D

3 HR OCCUPANCY SEPARATION 

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

03

SHEET

G2.01.1

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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_________________

4

A3.40.1
_________________

5

A3.32.1
_________________

4

A3.41.1
_________________
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ELEVATORS 1
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SERVICE

ELEVATORS

1538
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EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE 
PATH NUMBER

0.0

45
12.0

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH

PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH

DOOR RATING (TAG USED ON 
NON-EGRESS DOORS)

EXIT SIGN ONE SIDED

EXIT SIGN ONE SIDED DIRECTIONAL

EXIT SIGN TWO SIDED DIRECTIONAL TWO
WAY

2 HR BARRIER

1 HR BARRIER

SMOKE PARTITION

1 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

2 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

PARTITION

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

3 HR BARRIER

3 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

FEC

CODE COMPLIANCE GRAPHICS

COMMON PATH TRAVEL 
DISTANCE PATH NUMBER

DEAD END DISTANCE PATH 
NUMBER

45

FEC-R

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET - SEMI
RECESSED

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET (RATED)

FE-K AT KITCHENS/SERVING AREAS

TRAVEL DISTANCES TOTALS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE

HAZARDOUS STORAGE

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELFACP

FAAP FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

3 HR / SMOKE BARRIER OCCUPANCY SEPARATION LINE

EXIT DISCHARGE

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #2

TBD

G2.04.1175309

LEVEL 4 - CODE
COMPLIANCE PLAN -

CS

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"G2.04.1
1 CODE COMPLIANCE AREA PLAN- LEVEL 4

CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

TRAVEL DISTANCE PATHS
PATH LENGTH

P1 2514'-6"

BUILDING EGRESS DOORS
Number Egress_ Building Width Egress Provided

8048 Yes 32.0

8057 Yes 32.0

8066 Yes 32.0

8075 Yes 32.0

8084 Yes 32.0

S102 Yes 32.0

S201A Yes 32.0

S202 Yes 32.0

S401A Yes 32.0

S501A Yes 32.0

S601A Yes 32.0

S701A Yes 32.0

S801A Yes 32.0

S801B Yes 32.0

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

Project
North

True
North

1. WALL RATINGS BELOW REFLECT REQUIRED MINIMUM 
RATINGS FOR WALLS. REFER TO UL ASSEMBLY FOR 
ACTUAL WALL CONSTRUCTION. 

2. REFER TO AREA FLOOR PLANS, AND SHEETS A0.01 AND 
A0.02 FOR PARTITION INFORMATION.

3. REFER TO AREA FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR TAGS, REFER 
TO  A6 SERIES FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND DOOR 
INFORMATION.

4. REFER TO A3.xx SERIES SHEETS FOR ENLARGED PLANS, 
FOR DIMENSIONS BETWEEN PARTITIONS AT CHASE 
CONDITIONS.

5. REFER TO A11.xx SERIES SHEETS FOR FINISH PLANS 
(INCLUDING WALL PROTECTION) AND SHEET A11.00 FOR 
FINISH LEGEND.

D TBD DRC Resubmission #2

D

3 HR OCCUPANCY SEPARATION 

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

03

SHEET

G2.04.1

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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DN

EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE 
PATH NUMBER

0.0

45
12.0

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH

PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH

DOOR RATING (TAG USED ON 
NON-EGRESS DOORS)

EXIT SIGN ONE SIDED

EXIT SIGN ONE SIDED DIRECTIONAL

EXIT SIGN TWO SIDED DIRECTIONAL TWO
WAY

2 HR BARRIER

1 HR BARRIER

SMOKE PARTITION

1 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

2 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

PARTITION

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

3 HR BARRIER

3 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

FEC

CODE COMPLIANCE GRAPHICS

COMMON PATH TRAVEL 
DISTANCE PATH NUMBER

DEAD END DISTANCE PATH 
NUMBER

45

CP5

P1

P5

FEC-R

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET - SEMI
RECESSED

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET (RATED)

TRAVEL DISTANCES TOTALS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE

HAZARDOUS STORAGE

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELFACP

FAAP FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

3 HR OCCUPANCY SEPARATION LINE

EXIT DISCHARGE 
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Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical
equipment rooms

Business (FBC 2023)
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P1

GENERATOR
ROOM

ELECTRICAL
TRANSFORMERS

MAIN
ELECTRICAL

EMERGENCY
ELECTRICAL

MECHANICAL
ROOM

LOADING
DOCK

ELEVATOR
LOBBY

DOM WATER
WATER

HEATER ROOM
FIRE PUMP

ROOM DOCK OFFICE

ELEVATOR
EQUIP

BIOHAZARD
STORAGE MAILROOM EVS STORAGE

P2

P2

P2

P3

P3

P3

P3

PARKING
GARAGE

STAIR 2

KB

EMERGENCY 
KEY BOX

P1

P2

P2

P2

P3

P3

P3

P3

P1

32.0

90
32.0

38.0

90
32.0

0.0

90
32.0

FEC-R

FEC-R

FEC-R

FEC

FE

FE

FEC-R

LO
W

-R
IS

E

S
-2

 O
C

C
U

P
A

N
C

Y

H
IG

H
-R

IS
E

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
O

C
C

U
P

A
N

C
Y

LO
W

-R
IS

E

S
-2

 O
C

C
U

P
A

N
C

Y

H
IG

H
-R

IS
E

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
O

C
C

U
P

A
N

C
Y

3 HR OCCUPANCY 
SEPARATION 

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #2

GP2.01175309

LEVEL 1 - CODE
COMPLIANCE PLAN -

PG

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

Project
North

True
North

1. WALL RATINGS BELOW REFLECT REQUIRED MINIMUM RATINGS FOR WALLS. REFER TO UL ASSEMBLY FOR ACTUAL 
WALL CONSTRUCTION. 

2. REFER TO AREA FLOOR PLANS, AND SHEETS A0.01 AND A0.02 FOR PARTITION INFORMATION.
3. REFER TO AREA FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR TAGS, REFER TO  A6 SERIES FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND DOOR 

INFORMATION.
4. REFER TO A3.xx SERIES SHEETS FOR ENLARGED PLANS, FOR DIMENSIONS BETWEEN PARTITIONS AT CHASE 

CONDITIONS.
5. REFER TO A11.xx SERIES SHEETS FOR FINISH PLANS (INCLUDING WALL PROTECTION) AND SHEET A11.00 FOR FINISH 

LEGEND.

CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

TRAVEL DISTANCE PATHS
PATH LENGTH

P1 240'-3"

P2 206'-11"

P3 207'-1"

P4 1330'-4"

P5 1319'-3"

BUILDING EGRESS DOORS
Number Egress_ Building Width Egress Provided

121A Yes 38.0

385 Yes 32.0

581 Yes 32.0

1753 Yes 32.0

1802 Yes 32.0

S102A Yes 32.0

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
1 CODE COMPLIANCE AREA PLAN- LEVEL P1

D TBD DRC Resubmission #2

D

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

03

GP2.01
SHEET

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH

PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH
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NON-EGRESS DOORS)
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1 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

2 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

PARTITION

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

3 HR BARRIER

3 HR / SMOKE BARRIER

FEC

CODE COMPLIANCE GRAPHICS

COMMON PATH TRAVEL 
DISTANCE PATH NUMBER

DEAD END DISTANCE PATH 
NUMBER

45

CP5

P1

P5

FEC-R

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET - SEMI
RECESSED

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET (RATED)

TRAVEL DISTANCES TOTALS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE

HAZARDOUS STORAGE

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELFACP

FAAP FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

3 HR OCCUPANCY SEPARATION LINE

EXIT DISCHARGE 
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STAFF
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P5

P5

32.0

90
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FEC-R

FE
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equipment rooms
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FEC-R

FE

3 HR OCCUPANCY 
SEPARATION 

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #2

GP2.02175309

LEVEL 2 - CODE
COMPLIANCE PLAN -

PG

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

Project
North

True
North

1. WALL RATINGS BELOW REFLECT REQUIRED MINIMUM RATINGS FOR WALLS. REFER TO UL ASSEMBLY FOR ACTUAL 
WALL CONSTRUCTION. 

2. REFER TO AREA FLOOR PLANS, AND SHEETS A0.01 AND A0.02 FOR PARTITION INFORMATION.
3. REFER TO AREA FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR TAGS, REFER TO  A6 SERIES FOR DOOR SCHEDULE AND DOOR 

INFORMATION.
4. REFER TO A3.xx SERIES SHEETS FOR ENLARGED PLANS, FOR DIMENSIONS BETWEEN PARTITIONS AT CHASE 

CONDITIONS.
5. REFER TO A11.xx SERIES SHEETS FOR FINISH PLANS (INCLUDING WALL PROTECTION) AND SHEET A11.00 FOR FINISH 

LEGEND.

CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

TRAVEL DISTANCE PATHS
PATH LENGTH

P1 240'-3"

P2 206'-11"

P3 207'-1"

P4 1330'-4"

P5 1319'-3"

BUILDING EGRESS DOORS
Number Egress_ Building Width Egress Provided

121A Yes 38.0

385 Yes 32.0

581 Yes 32.0

1753 Yes 32.0

1802 Yes 32.0

S102A Yes 32.0

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"
1 CODE COMPLIANCE AREA PLAN- LEVEL P2

D TBD DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

03

GP2.02

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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CONCRETE PAVERS

GENERATOR
ROOM

PARKING
GARAGE

MECHANICAL
ROOM

LOADING
DOCK

FIRE PUMP
ROOM

WATER
HEATER ROOM

DOM WATER

VALET
STORAGE

PUBLIC
ELEVATORS

EMERGENCY
ELECTRICAL

MAIN
ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL
TRANSFORMERS

STAFF
ELEVATOR

[No Slope]

8.
63

%

7.
65

%

[No Slope]

3.95%

TYPE II
LOADING 

ZONE
(12'x45')

1.54%1.54%

1'
-5

"

3'
-0

"

5'-0" 1'-0"

MDF/ ITELEC

FIRE
COMMAND

ROOM

IT ELEC

STAIR 1

STAIR 2

ELEVATOR
LOBBY

ELEVATOR
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Project
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True
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# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/25

A1.01.1175309

OVERALL SITE PLAN

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"1
SITE PLAN

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission

B 02/17/25 Schematic Design

C 03/21/25 DRC Resubmission #1

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

D

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

ELEVATORSTAIRSSTAIRS

STAIRS

STAIRS

TRANSIT
SHELTER

FIRE
COMMAND

LOADING ZONE &
TRASH/RECYCLE

D

D

D

D

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/25

A1.01.1175309

OVERALL SITE PLAN

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission

B 02/17/25 Schematic Design

C 03/21/25 DRC Resubmission #1

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2
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E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
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DN

HC 
LIFT

CONFERENCE

1073

WOMEN'S
IMAGING
OFFICE

MANAGER

1071

BREAST
CLINIC OFFICE

MANAGER

1069

MULTIPURPOSE

1051

STAFF /
SERVICE

CORRIDOR

1065

STAFF
LOUNGE

1075

STF TLT

1074

LOBBY

1014

RECEPTION

1015

OFFICE
SHARED
COORD

1054

GME HUDDLE

1077

OFFICE,
SECURITY

1004

VESTIBULE

1000

EXAM 9

1026

EXAM 7

1022

EXAM 8

1024

VIRTUAL CARE

1027

VIRTUAL CARE

1028

TLT

1043

PROVIDER
WORK ROOM

1031

TLT

1019

CARE TEAM

1029

TLT

1078

PATIENT /
STAFF

CORRIDOR

1076

PROCEDURE

1040

PT TLT

1038

OFFICE,
FUTURE
GROWTH

MANAGER

1020

CONSULT

1018

VITALS

1080

PROVIDER
WORK ROOM

1087

EXAM 18

1048

EXAM 16

1044

EXAM 17

1046
EXAM 20

1047

EXAM 21

1049

CRASH CART
ALCV

1030

VITALS

1033

VITALS

1042

POC TESTING

1034

EQUIP
STORAGE

1037

STERILIZED
EQUIP/

DISPOSABLE
STORAGE

1036

EXAM 4

1085

EXAM 5

1083

CARE TEAM

1089

EXAM 1

1086

EXAM 2

1084

EXAM 3

1082

READING

1101

VIRTUAL CARE

1092

BREAST
CLINIC &
WOMEN'S
IMAGING

WAITING AREA

1016

RECEPTION

1006

SECURITY

1003

WHEELCHAIR
ALCOVE

1001

A

1

30'-0" 30'-0" 30'-0" 30'-0" 28'-6"

18'-10" 9'-8"11'-2" 18'-10"
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'-0
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'-0
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'-0
"
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'-0

"
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"
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11

'-2
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REFER TO AP-200 
SHEETS
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STF TLT

1072

STF TLT

1056

FIRE
COMMAND

ROOM

107

MDF/ IT

104

EXAM 19

1045

PATIENT /
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
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PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #1

A2.01.2175309

LEVEL 1 - FLOOR PLAN
- TI

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 LEVEL 1 - FLOOR PLAN

Project
North

True
North

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission

B 02/17/25 Schematic Design

C 03/21/25 DRC Resubmission #1

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 LEVEL 1 - FLOOR PLAN
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4082

STAFF TOILET

4080

STAFF TOILET

4078

OFFICE
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OFFICE,
PRIMARY

CARE
MANAGER
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OFFICE,
FUTURE
GROWTH

MANAGER

4075

OFFICE,
SHARED

COORDINATORS

4077

OFFICE,
PULMONARY

MANAGER

4079

GME HUDDLE

4064

GME HUDDLE /
FUTURE EXAM

4051

GME HUDDLE /
FUTURE EXAM

4085

TLT

4050

STF TLT

4063

VIRTUAL CARE

4066

OFFICE

4076

OFFICE

4074

OFFICE

4072

OFFICE

4070

MOBILE GAS
STORAGE

4061

CLEAN
SUPPLY

4068

MED

4067

SOILED

4065

EXAM 13

4090

CARE TEAM

4093

EXAM 16
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EXAM 17
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EXAM 14
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EXAM 18
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TLT
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4053
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EXAM 38
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MANAGER

4014
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VIRTUAL CARE
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VIRTUAL CARE
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VIRTUAL CARE
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EXAM 27

4032

EXAM 26

4030

EXAM 25
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EXAM 36

4043
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4041

EXAM 34

4039

EXAM 1
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VIRTUAL CARE
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SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"1
TYPICAL LEVEL - FLOOR PLAN
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LEVEL 4 - FLOOR PLAN
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ARCHITECT NAME
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BECK ARCHITECTURE
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SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

Project
North

True
North

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission

B 02/17/25 Schematic Design

C 03/21/25 DRC Resubmission #1

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2
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OPEN TO BELOW
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ELEVATOR
LOBBYSTAFF /

SERVICE
ELEVATORS

STAIR 2

MECHANICAL
ROOM

ROOF HATCH

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Submission #2

03/21/25

A2.09.1175309

LEVEL 9 MECH - FLOOR
PLAN - CS

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Overall Plan- Level 9-Mech Project

North
True
North

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission
B 02/17/25 Schematic Design
C 03/21/25 DRC Submission #2DRC Resubmission #1

DRC Resubmission #1DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000
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RDOD

RDOD

RDOD

RDOD

RD OD

RD OD

RD OD

RD OD

ROOF RIDGE; HIGH POINT

OPEN TO BELOW

ROOF ACCESS LADDER

RDOD

ROOF SLOPE
1/4" PER 1' MIN.

ROOF SLOPE
1/4" PER 1' MIN.

ROOF SLOPE
1/4" PER 1' MIN.

ROOF SLOPE
1/4" PER 1' MIN.

ROOF SLOPE
1/4" PER 1' MIN.

ROOF SLOPE
1/4" PER 1' MIN.

ROOF SLOPE
1/4" PER 1' MIN.

ROOF SLOPE
1/4" PER 1' MIN.

ROOF DRAINS:
(RD) = PRIMARY
(OD) = OVERFLOW 

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Submission #2

03/21/25

A2.10.1175309

ROOF LEVEL - CS

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Overall Roof Plan Project

North
True
North

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission
B 02/17/25 Schematic Design
C 03/21/25 DRC Submission #2DRC Resubmission #1

DRC Resubmission #1DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000
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Level 1
104'-0"

Level 2
122'-0"

Level 3
136'-0"

Level 4
150'-0"

Level 5
164'-0"

Level 6
178'-0"

Level 7
192'-0"

Level 8
206'-0"

Ground Level
100'-0"

Ground Level
100'-0"

Level 9
220'-0"

Roof/PH
236'-0"

Level PG Roof
188'-0"

Level P7
173'-0"

Level P6
162'-6"

Level P5
152'-0"

Level P4
141'-6"

Level P3
131'-0"

Level P2
120'-0"

Level P1
104'-0"

1
A8.01.1

_________________

Roof Parapet
240'-0"

L9 Parapet
224'-0" SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE RAMP AND 
METAL RAILING

LOADING DOCK TRASH / RECYCLING 
ROOM

VEHICLE ENTRANCE / EXIT

PROPERTY LINE

5'-0"

BUILDING INTEGRATED SIGNAGE

_________________

A7.13.1
3

_________________

A7.17.1
1

_________________

A7.19.1
1

SIG4SIG2MPW2

PMP1

EIF2

APC1

BACKFLOW 
ALCOVE

GARAGE 
ENTRANCEBUILDING

ENTRANCE

BUILDING INTEGRATED SIGNAGE

EXPANSION JOINT

BUILDING SUPPORTED 
ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY

T.O. Screen
182'-0"

EIF1

SIG4

SIG2

GAF3

AMF2

SIG3 SIG1 AMF3

GAF2

AMF4

ED1

PT2

PT2 ED2 ED3
AMF1 AMF4

AMF4

RF2

AMF3

ED2

ED2

MS1

AMF4

PRE-FINISHED  ALUMINUM EXTRUDED VERTICAL FIN
GARAGE LOUVERS - TYPE 2
REFER TO A7.04 PG SCREENING MATERIAL SHEET

PRE-FINISHED  ALUMINUM EXTRUDED VERTICAL FIN
GARAGE LOUVERS - TYPE 1
REFER TO A7.04 PG SCREENING MATERIAL SHEET

MATERIAL LIST

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION TAG #

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - LIGHT GRAY 

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - MEDIUM GRAY

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - DARK BRONZE

METAL WALL PANEL - COMPOSITE WALL PANELS

METAL WALL PANEL - CORRUGATED METAL CLADDING

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEET A7.03.1 AND A7.04.1 FOR EXTERIOR MATERIALS

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL - METAL COPING 

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL - METAL COPING 

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL - METAL COPING 
AUTOMATIC DUAL SLIDING ENTRANCE

ALUM SWINGING EXTERIOR DOOR ASSEMBLIES

EXTERIOR HM DOOR ASSEMBLIES

EXTERIOR RATED LOUVERS

PUNCHED OPENING SYSTEM

CURTAINWALL SYSTEM

CURVED GLASS CORNER CURTAINWALL SYSTEM

SPANDREL 1 5/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (LARGE MISSILE)

SPANDREL 9/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (SMALL MISSILE)

VISION 1 5/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (LARGE MISSILE)

VISION  9/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (SMALL MISSILE)

EXTERIOR DOOR GLASS LAMINATED

ROOFING

BUILDING SUPPORTED ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY (DELEGATED DESIGN)

MAIN ROOF

FACE LIT MONUMENTAL SIGNAGE  (DELEGATED DESIGN)

CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM - TerraNeo

ROLLUP OVERHEAD DOOR 

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - CLR ANODIZED 

CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM - Lymestone

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - WHITE

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM LIGTH BLUEPMP2

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM MEDIUM BLUE PMP3

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM DARK BLUE PMP4

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM - WHITEPMP1

PRECAST CONCRETE WALL PANEL SYSTEM WITH FORMILINERS

PAINT - WHITE - SW 7004 " Snowbound"

PAINT - GRAY - SW 7066 " Gray Matters"

PAINT - DARK BLUE - SW 6966 " Blueblood"

PAINT - MEDIUM BLUE - SW 6796 " Blue Plate"

APC1

PT1

PT2

PT3

PT4

PAINT - LIGHT BLUE - SW 9049 "Sky Fall"PT5

PAINT - DARK GRAY - SW 7069 " Iron Ore"PT6

AMF1

AMF2

AMF3

AMF4

AMF5

MWP1

MWP2

MC1

MC2

MC3
ED1

ED2

ED3

ED4

ED5

GAF1

GAF2

GAF3

SIG1

SIG2

SIG3

SIG4

SIG5

RF1

RF2

RF3

EIF1

EIF2

MS1

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #1

03/21/25

A7.10.1175309

OVERALL EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS - CS

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"A7.10.1
1 OVERALL ELEVATION - WEST

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission
B 02/17/25 Schematic Design
C 03/21/25 DRC Resubmission #1

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

1

1

1

1

1

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E

DE
DE

03

252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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Level 1
104'-0"

Level 2
122'-0"

Level 3
136'-0"

Level 4
150'-0"

Level 5
164'-0"

Level 6
178'-0"

Level 7
192'-0"

Level 8
206'-0"

Ground Level
100'-0"

Ground Level
100'-0"

Level 9
220'-0"

Roof/PH
236'-0"

Level PG Roof
188'-0"

Level P7
173'-0"

Level P6
162'-6"

Level P5
152'-0"

Level P4
141'-6"

Level P3
131'-0"

Level P2
120'-0"

Level P1
104'-0"

1
A8.01.1

_________________

Roof Parapet
240'-0"

L9 Parapet
224'-0"

SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

STAFF / SERVICE 
LOBBY ENTRANCE

5'-0"

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE WALL WITH PLASTER FINISH

PLANTER (CAST IN PLACE AT TOP OF WALL)

PROPERTY LINE

BUILDING 
INTEGRATED 
SIGNAGE

_________________

A7.21.1
1

_________________

A7.23.1
1

T.O. Screen
182'-0"

EXPANSION JOINT

BUILDING INTEGRATED 
SIGNAGE

BUILDING INTEGRATED SIGNAGE

PRE-FINISHED  ALUMINUM EXTRUDED VERTICAL FIN
GARAGE LOUVERS - TYPE 2
REFER TO A7.04 PG SCREENING MATERIAL SHEET

PRE-FINISHED  ALUMINUM EXTRUDED VERTICAL FIN
GARAGE LOUVERS - TYPE 1
REFER TO A7.04 PG SCREENING MATERIAL SHEET

MATERIAL LIST

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION TAG #

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - LIGHT GRAY 

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - MEDIUM GRAY

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - DARK BRONZE

METAL WALL PANEL - COMPOSITE WALL PANELS

METAL WALL PANEL - CORRUGATED METAL CLADDING

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEET A7.03.1 AND A7.04.1 FOR EXTERIOR MATERIALS

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL - METAL COPING 

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL - METAL COPING 

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL - METAL COPING 
AUTOMATIC DUAL SLIDING ENTRANCE

ALUM SWINGING EXTERIOR DOOR ASSEMBLIES

EXTERIOR HM DOOR ASSEMBLIES

EXTERIOR RATED LOUVERS

PUNCHED OPENING SYSTEM

CURTAINWALL SYSTEM

CURVED GLASS CORNER CURTAINWALL SYSTEM

SPANDREL 1 5/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (LARGE MISSILE)

SPANDREL 9/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (SMALL MISSILE)

VISION 1 5/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (LARGE MISSILE)

VISION  9/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (SMALL MISSILE)

EXTERIOR DOOR GLASS LAMINATED

ROOFING

BUILDING SUPPORTED ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY (DELEGATED DESIGN)

MAIN ROOF

FACE LIT MONUMENTAL SIGNAGE  (DELEGATED DESIGN)

CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM - TerraNeo

ROLLUP OVERHEAD DOOR 

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - CLR ANODIZED 

CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM - Lymestone

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - WHITE

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM LIGTH BLUEPMP2

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM MEDIUM BLUE PMP3

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM DARK BLUE PMP4

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM - WHITEPMP1

PRECAST CONCRETE WALL PANEL SYSTEM WITH FORMILINERS

PAINT - WHITE - SW 7004 " Snowbound"

PAINT - GRAY - SW 7066 " Gray Matters"

PAINT - DARK BLUE - SW 6966 " Blueblood"

PAINT - MEDIUM BLUE - SW 6796 " Blue Plate"

APC1

PT1

PT2

PT3

PT4

PAINT - LIGHT BLUE - SW 9049 "Sky Fall"PT5

PAINT - DARK GRAY - SW 7069 " Iron Ore"PT6

AMF1

AMF2

AMF3

AMF4

AMF5

MWP1

MWP2

MC1

MC2

MC3
ED1

ED2

ED3

ED4

ED5

GAF1

GAF2

GAF3

SIG1

SIG2

SIG3

SIG4

SIG5

RF1

RF2

RF3

EIF1

EIF2

MS1

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #1

03/21/25

A7.11.1175309

OVERALL EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS - CS

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"A7.11.1
1 OVERALL ELEVATION - EAST

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

AMF1

AP5

AP4

AP3

AP5

AP4

AP3

PMP2

PMP2

PMP3

PMP3

PMP4

PMP4

PMP2

AMF4

ED3 ED2 ED2 ED2ED4

PT2

APC1

GAF3

SGI2

SIG4

GAF2

AMF2

AMF4

PMP1

GAF3

AMF4

AMF2

PT2

MPW2

ED1 AMF3 SIG3 SIG1 EIF1

SIG4 SIG2

PT6

MS1

MS1 AMF4

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission
B 02/17/25 Schematic Design
C 03/21/25 DRC Resubmission #1

RF2

D

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

1

1

1

1

1

DE
DE

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #203

DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 

Page 16 of 58



T ectonic Cop yright 2007

T ectonic Cop yright 2007

T ectonic Cop yright 2007

T ectonic Cop yright 2007

T ectonic Cop yright 2007

T ectonic Cop yright 2007

T ectonic Cop yright 2007

Level 1
104'-0"

Level 2
122'-0"

Level 3
136'-0"

Level 4
150'-0"

Level 5
164'-0"

Level 6
178'-0"

Level 7
192'-0"

Level 8
206'-0"

Ground Level
100'-0"

Level 9
220'-0"

Roof/PH
236'-0"

1

A8.02.1
_________________

Roof Parapet
240'-0"

L9 Parapet
224'-0"

SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

5'-0"3'-0"

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE WALL WITH PLASTER FINISH

PLANTER (CAST IN PLACE AT TOP OF WALL)

_________________

A7.25.1
1

_________________

A7.27.1
1

T.O. Screen
182'-0"

Level 1
104'-0"

Level 2
122'-0"

Level 3
136'-0"

Level 4
150'-0"

Level 5
164'-0"

Level 6
178'-0"

Level 7
192'-0"

Level 8
206'-0"

Ground Level
100'-0"

Level 9
220'-0"

Roof/PH
236'-0"

1

A8.02.1
_________________

Roof Parapet
240'-0"

L9 Parapet
224'-0"

SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE
SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

5'-0" 3'-0"

_________________

A7.28.1
1

SIM

T.O. Screen
182'-0"

224'-0"

T.O. Louver

Screen System

PRE-FINISHED  ALUMINUM 
EXTRUDED VERTICAL FIN
GARAGE LOUVERS - TYPE 2
REFER TO A7.04 PG SCREENING 
MATERIAL SHEET

PRE-FINISHED  ALUMINUM 
EXTRUDED VERTICAL FIN
GARAGE LOUVERS - TYPE 1
REFER TO A7.04 PG SCREENING 
MATERIAL SHEET

MATERIAL LIST

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION TAG #

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - LIGHT GRAY 

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - MEDIUM GRAY

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - DARK BRONZE

METAL WALL PANEL - COMPOSITE WALL PANELS

METAL WALL PANEL - CORRUGATED METAL CLADDING

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEET A7.03.1 AND A7.04.1 FOR EXTERIOR MATERIALS

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL - METAL COPING 

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL - METAL COPING 

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL - METAL COPING 

AUTOMATIC DUAL SLIDING ENTRANCE

ALUM SWINGING EXTERIOR DOOR ASSEMBLIES

EXTERIOR HM DOOR ASSEMBLIES

EXTERIOR RATED LOUVERS

PUNCHED OPENING SYSTEM

CURTAINWALL SYSTEM

CURVED GLASS CORNER CURTAINWALL SYSTEM

SPANDREL 1 5/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (LARGE MISSILE)

SPANDREL 9/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (SMALL MISSILE)

VISION 1 5/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (LARGE MISSILE)

VISION  9/16" INSULATING LAMINATED COATED GLASS (SMALL MISSILE)

EXTERIOR DOOR GLASS LAMINATED

ROOFING

BUILDING SUPPORTED ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY (DELEGATED DESIGN)

MAIN ROOF

FACE LIT MONUMENTAL SIGNAGE  (DELEGATED DESIGN)

CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM - TerraNeo

ROLLUP OVERHEAD DOOR 

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - CLR ANODIZED 

CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM - Lymestone

ARCHITECTURAL METAL FINISH - WHITE

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM LIGTH BLUEPMP2

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM MEDIUM BLUE PMP3

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM DARK BLUE PMP4

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SYSTEM - WHITEPMP1

PRECAST CONCRETE WALL PANEL SYSTEM WITH FORMILINERS

PAINT - WHITE - SW 7004 " Snowbound"

PAINT - GRAY - SW 7066 " Gray Matters"

PAINT - DARK BLUE - SW 6966 " Blueblood"

PAINT - MEDIUM BLUE - SW 6796 " Blue Plate"

APC1

PT1

PT2

PT3

PT4

PAINT - LIGHT BLUE - SW 9049 "Sky Fall"PT5

PAINT - DARK GRAY - SW 7069 " Iron Ore"PT6

AMF1

AMF2

AMF3

AMF4

AMF5

MWP1

MWP2

MC1

MC2

MC3

ED1

ED2

ED3

ED4

ED5

GAF1

GAF2

GAF3

SIG1

SIG2

SIG3

SIG4

SIG5

RF1

RF2

RF3

EIF1

EIF2

MS1

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"A7.12.1
1 OVERALL ELEVATION - NORTH

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"A7.12.1
2 OVERALL ELEVATION - SOUTH

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Resubmission #1

03/21/25

A7.12.1175309

OVERALL EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS - CS

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

MPW2EIF1SIG4SIG2

AMF4

AMF1

GAF3

GAF2

SIG2

SIG4

AMF2

AMF4

SIG2

SIG4

AMF4

AMF2

EIF2PT2 ED2

MPW2 ED2

SIG3SIG1AMF3

EIF1

AMF4

AMF1
PT6

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission

B 02/17/25 Schematic Design

C 03/21/25 DRC Resubmission #1

RF2 AMF3

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

ED1

1

1

1

1

1

DE

ED1

1

1

1

1

1

DE

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #203

DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Submission #2

03/21/25

A9.21175309

DESIGN IMAGES

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

01 AXON-NORTHWEST-EXTERIOR

1"=10'-0"

02 AXON-NORTHEAST-EXTERIOR

1"=10'-0"

C

C

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission
B 02/17/25 Schematic Design
C 03/21/25 DRC Submission #2DRC Resubmission #1

DRC Resubmission #1DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

DD

DD

AMF4

AMF1PT6

APC1

PT2

MPW2 GAF1

GAF2

SIG4

SIG2

AMF2

AMF4

EIF1

PMP1

AMF4

EIF1

AMF2AMF3AMF4

GAF2

SIG3
SIG1

AMF2

RF2

GAF2

MPW2

GAF1

PMP1

AMF4

AMF1PT6

APC1

PT2

EIF1

AMF4

AMF4

EIF1

EIF2

AMF2

AMF2

GAF1

SIG2

SIG4

SIG3AMF3 SIG1AMF2

RF2

1"=10'-0"

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E

03

252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

0

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Submission #2

03/21/25

A9.22175309

DESIGN IMAGES

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

01 AXON-SOUTHEAST-EXTERIOR

1"=10'-0"

02 AXON-NORTHWEST-EXTERIOR

1"=10'-0"

C

C

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission
B 02/17/25 Schematic Design
C 03/21/25 DRC Submission #2DRC Resubmission #1

DRC Resubmission #1DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

DD

DD

01
AXON-SOUTHEAST-EXTERIOR

1"=10'-0"

020

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E

03

252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Submission #2

03/21/25

A9.23175309

CONCEPTUAL
EXTERIOR MATERIAL

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

E2
PRECAST CONCRETE
WALL PANEL SYSTEM

E29 EIFS
EXTERIOR INSULATION 
AND FINISH SYSTEM

E8
WOOD LOOK COMPOSITE 
WALL
PANELS CANOPY SOFFITS

E9
METAL WALL PANEL CORRUGATED
METAL CLADDING

E21 / E22
ALUMINIUM CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM: INSULATED 
SPANDREL GLASS

E1
PERFORATED  METAL PANEL 
SYSTEM

E23 / E24
ALUMINIUM CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM: INSULATED VISION GLASS

E3E5E4 E6

NOTE: EXTERIOR PAINT SELECTION TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE BROWARD HEALTH MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL'S NEW PAINT COLORS THAT 
ARE CURRENTLY IN THE PROCESS OF BEING REVIEWED AND APPROVED TO ENSURE FINAL PROJECT DESIGN IS COMPLIMENTARY WITH THE 
CAMPUS.

A 12/12/24 DRC Submission
B 02/17/25 Schematic Design
C 03/21/25 DRC Submission #2DRC Resubmission #1

DRC Resubmission #1DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

04/25/2504/25/25

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

03

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ARCHITECT SEAL

CURRENT SUBMISSION: DRC Submission #2

03/21/25

A9.24175309

PARKING GARAGE
SCREENING

Broward Health Medical
Center - MOB and PG

ARCHITECT NAME
STATE REGISTRATION #

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD. 

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

TYPE 1

TYPE 2

24"24"
8" (34%)

OBSTRUCTED AIR AREA 16" (66%)
FREE AIR AREA

C 03/21/25 DRC Submission #2DRC Resubmission #1

DRC Resubmission #1

04/25/2504/25/25

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2D 04/25/25 DRC Resubmission #2

A9.24
SHEET

A9.21

DRC Resubmission #2DRC Resubmission #2

E 04/24/25 Design Development - CS
DRC Resubmission #14/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 03E 252525250000

4/25/254/25/254/25/254/25/2500005 252525250000

03

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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Level P1
104'-0"

Level P2
120'-0"

Level P3
131'-0"

Level P4
141'-6"

Level P5
152'-0"

Level P6
162'-6"

Level P7
173'-0"

PG Roof
188'-0"

Ground Level
100'-0"

5'-
0"

Level P1
104'-0"

Level P2
120'-0"

Level P3
131'-0"

Level P4
141'-6"

Level P5
152'-0"

Level P6
162'-6"

Level P7
173'-0"

PG Roof
188'-0"

Ground Level
100'-0"

15
'-0

"
10

'-6
"

10
'-6

"
10

'-6
"

10
'-6

"
11

'-0
"

16
'-0

"
4'-

0"

88
'-0

"

Level 1
104'-0"

FREE AREA SCHEDULE

ELEV.

E

S

W

Total

TYPE 1TYPE 2 TOTAL OF TYPE 1 & TYPE 2

TYPE 1
TYPE 2

FREE AIR AREA LEVELS COLOR REGION
66% LEVELS 2 - 6

LEVEL 1

4,060.87 SQ FT

1,818.42 SQ FT

5,562.24 SQ FT

11,441.53 SQ FT

291.70 SQ FT

296.10 SQ FT

1,277.77 SQ FT

1,865.57 SQ FT

4,352.57 SQ FT

2,114.52 SQ FT

6,840.01SQ FT

13,307.1 SQ FT

= 28.06%Free Air Percentage

OVERALL ELEVATIONS
40%

SCREEN TYPE
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GENERAL NOTES AND
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DRC RESUBMISSION #3
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B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25
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C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

                                    L = S * D *   P
                                           148,000

1. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
1. THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN A COPY OF THE FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION "STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE
CONSTRUCTION" (LATEST EDITION) AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE CONTENTS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK, AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM AS
APPLICABLE TO THESE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING ALL MATERIAL AND  LABOR TO
CONSTRUCT THE FACILITY AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THE  CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE APPROVING AUTHORITIES, SPECIFICATIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR AND GRUB ALL AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED, REMOVING TREES, STUMPS,  ROOTS, MUCK, EXISTING PAVEMENT AND ALL OTHER
DELETERIOUS MATERIAL.

3. THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THESE PLANS IS TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR IN ASSESSING
THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE CONDITIONS WHICH MAY BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE
COURSE OF THE WORK.  ALL CONTRACTORS ARE DIRECTED, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO CONDUCT
ANY INVESTIGATION THEY DEEM NECESSARY TO ARRIVE AT THEIR OWN CONCLUSIONS
REGARDING THE ACTUAL CONDITION THAT WILL BE ENCOUNTERED AND UPON WHICH THEIR
BIDS WILL BE BASED.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INVESTIGATE BOTH THE
SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND BASE HIS PRICING ACCORDINGLY.
GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS ARE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW.

4. EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE LOCATED ACCORDING TO THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO
THE ENGINEER AT THE TIME OF THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY AND HAVE NOT BEEN
INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE OWNER OR THE ENGINEER.  GUARANTEE IS NOT MADE THAT
ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN OR THAT THE LOCATION OF THOSE
SHOWN ARE ENTIRELY ACCURATE. FINDING THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES
IS THE  CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL BE DONE BEFORE COMMENCING ANY
WORK IN THE VICINITY.  FURTHERMORE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE  FULLY RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND
PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.  THE OWNER OR ENGINEER WILL ASSUME
NO LIABILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES SUSTAINED OR COST INCURRED BECAUSE OF THE
OPERATIONS IN THE VICINITY OF EXISTING UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES, NOR FOR TEMPORARY
BRACING AND SHORING OF SAME.  IF IT IS NECESSARY TO SHORE, BRACE, SWING OR
RELOCATE A UTILITY, THE UTILITY COMPANY OR DEPARTMENT AFFECTED SHALL BE
CONTACTED AND THEIR PERMISSION OBTAINED REGARDING THE METHOD TO USE FOR SUCH
WORK.

5. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTACT THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES
WHICH MAY HAVE BURIED OR AERIAL UTILITIES WITHIN OR NEAR THE CONSTRUCTION AREA
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.  THE CONTRACTOR  SHALL PROVIDE 48 HOURS MINIMUM NOTICE
TO ALL UTILITY COMPANIES  PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.  AN APPROXIMATE LIST OF
THE UTILITY COMPANIES WHICH THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL BEFORE COMMENCING WORK IS
PROVIDED ON THE COVER SHEET OF THESE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. THIS LIST SERVES AS A
GUIDE ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO LIMIT THE UTILITY COMPANIES WHICH THE
CONTRACTOR MAY WISH TO NOTIFY.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED  CONSTRUCTION
PERMITS AND BONDS IF REQUIRED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL  TIMES ONE COPY OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS INCLUDING PLANS,  SPECIFICATIONS, GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND COPIES OF ANY  REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS.

8. ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT  TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. NO FIELD CHANGES
OR DEVIATIONS FROM DESIGN ARE TO BE MADE WITHOUT  PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE OWNER
AND NOTIFICATION TO THE ENGINEER.

9. ALL COPIES OF COMPACTION, CONCRETE AND OTHER REQUIRED TEST  RESULTS ARE TO BE
SENT TO THE OWNER AND DESIGN ENGINEER OF RECORD DIRECTLY FROM THE TESTING
AGENCY.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING TO THE  ENGINEER A CERTIFIED
RECORD SURVEY SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR REGISTERED IN
THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPICTING THE ACTUAL FIELD LOCATION OF ALL CONSTRUCTED
IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY THE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES FOR THE
CERTIFICATION PROCESS. ALL SURVEY COSTS WILL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DOCUMENTING AND MAINTAINING AS-BUILT
INFORMATION WHICH SHALL BE RECORDED AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES OR AT THE
COMPLETION OF APPROPRIATE CONSTRUCTION INTERVALS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROVIDING AS-BUILT DRAWINGS TO THE OWNER FOR THE PURPOSE OF CERTIFICATION TO
JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES AS REQUIRED.  ALL AS-BUILT DATA SHALL BE COLLECTED BY A
STATE OF FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR WHOSE SERVICES ARE ENGAGED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

12. ANY WELLS DISCOVERED ON SITE THAT WILL HAVE NO USE MUST BE PLUGGED BY A LICENSED
WELL DRILLING CONTRACTOR IN A MANNER APPROVED BY ALL JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY WELL ABANDONMENT PERMITS
REQUIRED.

13. ANY WELL DISCOVERED DURING EARTH MOVING OR EXCAVATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
APPROPRIATE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER DISCOVERY IS MADE.

14. ANY WELL TO REMAIN SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO GRADE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

15. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE THE MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
FOR THE ADJACENT PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY KNOWN EXISTING OR
OTHER PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. IF ANY CONFLICTS ARE DISCOVERED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY PORTION OF THE SITE WORK THAT
WOULD BE AFFECTED.  FAILURE TO NOTIFY OWNER OF AN IDENTIFIABLE CONFLICT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION RELIEVES OWNER OF ANY OBLIGATION TO PAY FOR A
RELATED CHANGE ORDER.

17. PRIOR TO GRAND OPENING THE CONTRACTOR SHALL:
· SWEEP THE ENTIRE SITE
· ELIMINATE ALL DEBRIS IN THE LANDSCAPING AREAS
· PRESSURE CLEAN THE SITE ASPHALT
· PRESSURE CLEAN THE CURBS AND SIDEWALKS.

RECORD DRAWINGS
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TO THE ENGINEER AND OWNER A MINIMUM OF 3 HARD COPIES

OF A PAVING, GRADING AND DRAINAGE RECORD DRAWING AND A SEPARATE UTILITY RECORD
DRAWING, AS WELL AS BOTH IN AUTOCAD 2015 OR LATER, BOTH PREPARED BY A FLORIDA
REGISTERED SURVEYOR. THE RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL VERIFY ALL DESIGN INFORMATION
INCLUDED ON THE DESIGN PLANS OF THE SAME NAME.

PAVING, GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES
1. ALL PAVING, CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP WITHIN JURISDICTION'S

RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL OR COUNTY SPECIFICATIONS AND
STANDARDS (LATEST EDITION) OR FDOT SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS (LATEST EDITION) IF
NOT COVERED BY LOCAL OR COUNTY REGULATIONS.

2. ALL UNPAVED AREAS IN EXISTING RIGHTS-OF-WAY DISTURBED BY  CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
REGRADED AND SODDED.

3. TRAFFIC CONTROL ON ALL FDOT, LOCAL AND COUNTY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES  (U.S. DOT/FHA) AND
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE AND ANY LOCAL  AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION.  IN THE
EVENT THAT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY REQUIREMENTS
ARE NOT IN AGREEMENT, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE THE SITE TO THE ELEVATIONS INDICATED  AND SHALL
REGRADE WASHOUTS WHERE THEY OCCUR AFTER EVERY RAINFALL UNTIL A GRASS STAND IS
WELL ESTABLISHED OR ADEQUATE STABILIZATION OCCURS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE THE SITE TO THE ELEVATIONS INDICATED  AND SHALL
REGRADE WASHOUTS WHERE THEY OCCUR AFTER EVERY RAINFALL UNTIL A GRASS STAND IS
WELL ESTABLISHED OR ADEQUATE STABILIZATION OCCURS.

6. ALL OPEN AREAS WITHIN THE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE SODDED UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN.

7. WHERE EXISTING PAVEMENT IS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED AND  REPLACED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SAW CUT A MINIMUM 2" DEEP FOR A SMOOTH AND STRAIGHT JOINT AND
REPLACE THE PAVEMENT WITH THE SAME TYPE AND  DEPTH OF MATERIAL AS EXISTING OR AS
INDICATED.

8. WHERE NEW PAVEMENT MEETS THE EXISTING PAVEMENT, THE CONTRACTOR  SHALL SAW CUT
THE EXISTING PAVEMENT A MINIMUM 2" DEEP FOR A SMOOTH AND  STRAIGHT JOINT AND
MATCH THE EXISTING PAVEMENT ELEVATION WITH THE  PROPOSED PAVEMENT UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL FILTER FABRIC OVER ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES FOR THE
DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL  ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT BY THE OWNER.  ALL
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE CLEANED OF DEBRIS AS REQUIRED DURING AND AT THE
END OF CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE FLOWS.

10. IF DEWATERING IS REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ANY APPLICABLE REQUIRED
PERMITS. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER AND THE DESIGN ENGINEER
PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

11. STRIP TOPSOIL AND ORGANIC MATTER FROM ALL AREAS OF THE SITE AS REQUIRED. IN SOME
CASES TOPSOIL MAY BE STOCKPILED ON SITE FOR PLACEMENT WITHIN LANDSCAPED AREAS
BUT ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

12. FIELD DENSITY TESTS SHALL BE TAKEN AT INTERVALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL
JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY OR TO FDOT STANDARDS. IN THE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS AND THE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT IN AGREEMENT, THE
MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.

13. ALL SLOPES AND AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE GRADED AS PER PLANS.
THE AREAS SHALL THEN BE SODDED OR SEEDED AS SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS, FERTILIZED,
MULCHED, WATERED AND MAINTAINED UNTIL HARDY GRASS GROWTH IS ESTABLISHED IN ALL
AREAS.  ANY AREAS DISTURBED FOR ANY REASON PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE JOB
SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.  ALL
EARTHEN AREAS WILL  BE SODDED OR SEEDED AND MULCHED AS SHOWN ON THE
LANDSCAPING PLAN.

14. ALL CUT OR FILL SLOPES SHALL BE 3 (HORIZONTAL) :1 (VERTICAL) OR FLATTER UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTROL OF DUST AND DIRT RISING AND
SCATTERING IN THE AIR DURING CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PROVIDE WATER SPRINKLING OR
OTHER SUITABLE METHODS OF CONTROL.  THE  CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
GOVERNING REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL REQUIRED MEASURES TO CONTROL TURBIDITY, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE INSTALLATION OF TURBIDITY BARRIERS AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE
THE POSSIBILITY OF TRANSFERRING SUSPENDED SOLIDS INTO THE RECEIVING WATER BODY
EXISTS DUE TO THE PROPOSED WORK. TURBIDITY BARRIERS MUST BE MAINTAINED IN
EFFECTIVE CONDITION AT ALL LOCATIONS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND
DISTURBED SOIL AREAS ARE STABILIZED.  THEREAFTER, THE CONTRACTOR MUST REMOVE THE
BARRIERS. AT NO TIME SHALL THERE BE ANY OFF-SITE DISCHARGE WHICH VIOLATES THE
WATER QUALITY STANDARDS IN CHAPTER 17-302, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

17. SOD, WHERE CALLED FOR, MUST BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED ON EXPOSED SLOPES WITHIN
48 HOURS OF COMPLETING FINAL GRADING, AND AT ANY OTHER TIME AS NECESSARY, TO
PREVENT EROSION, SEDIMENTATION OR TURBID DISCHARGES.

18. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REVIEW AND MAINTAIN A COPY OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE
PERMIT COMPLETE WITH ALL CONDITIONS, ATTACHMENTS, EXHIBITS, AND PERMIT
MODIFICATIONS IN GOOD CONDITION AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.  THE COMPLETE PERMIT
MUST BE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW UPON REQUEST BY WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
REPRESENTATIVES.

19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ISLAND PLANTING AREAS AND OTHER PLANTING
AREAS ARE NOT COMPACTED AND DO NOT CONTAIN ROAD BASE MATERIALS.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO EXCAVATE AND REMOVE ALL UNDESIRABLE MATERIAL FROM ALL
AREAS ON THE SITE TO BE PLANTED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF IN A LEGAL MANNER.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL UNDERGROUND STORM WATER PIPING PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

21. ALL ADA SPACES  MUST NOT EXCEED 2% SLOPE MEASURED IN ANY DIRECTION.

WATER AND SEWER UTILITY NOTES
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT GRAVITY SEWER LATERALS, MANHOLES GRAVITY

SEWER LINES AND DOMESTIC WATER AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THESE
PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT,
MACHINERY, TOOLS, MEANS OF TRANSPORTATION AND LABOR NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE
WORK IN FULL AND COMPLETE ACCORDANCE WITH THE SHOWN, DESCRIBED AND REASONABLY
INTENDED REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY
REQUIREMENTS.  IN THE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE JURISDICTIONAL
AGENCY REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT IN AGREEMENT, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.

2. ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR UTILITY LOCATION AND
COORDINATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NOTES CONTAINED IN THE GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION SECTION OF THIS SHEET.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED VEGETATION IN KIND, UNLESS SHOWN
OTHERWISE.

4. DEFLECTION OF PIPE JOINTS AND CURVATURE OF PIPE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.  SECURELY CLOSE ALL OPEN ENDS OF  PIPE AND FITTINGS
WITH A WATERTIGHT PLUG WHEN WORK IS NOT IN  PROGRESS.  THE INTERIOR OF ALL PIPES
SHALL BE CLEAN AND JOINT SURFACES  WIPED CLEAN AND DRY AFTER THE PIPE HAS BEEN
LOWERED INTO THE  TRENCH.  VALVES SHALL BE PLUMB AND LOCATED ACCORDING TO THE
PLANS.

5. ALL PHASES OF INSTALLATION, INCLUDING UNLOADING, TRENCHING, LAYING  AND BACK
FILLING, SHALL BE DONE IN A FIRST CLASS WORKMANLIKE MANNER.   ALL PIPE AND FITTINGS
SHALL BE CAREFULLY STORED FOLLOWING  MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.  CARE
SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID  DAMAGE TO THE COATING OR LINING IN ANY D.I. PIPE FITTINGS.
ANY PIPE OR FITTING WHICH IS DAMAGED OR WHICH HAS FLAWS OR IMPERFECTIONS  WHICH,
IN THE OPINION OF THE ENGINEER OR OWNER, RENDERS IT UNFIT FOR USE, SHALL NOT BE
USED.  ANY PIPE NOT SATISFACTORY FOR USE SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED AND IMMEDIATELY
REMOVED FROM THE JOB SITE, AND SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

6. WATER FOR FIRE FIGHTING SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING
BROUGHT ON SITE.

7. ALL UTILITY AND STORM DRAIN TRENCHES LOCATED UNDER AREAS TO RECEIVE PAVING SHALL
BE COMPLETELY BACK FILLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING JURISDICTIONAL
AGENCY'S SPECIFICATIONS.  IN THE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE
JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT IN AGREEMENT, THE MOST STRINGENT
SHALL GOVERN.

8. UNDERGROUND LINES SHALL BE  SURVEYED BY A STATE OF FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR PRIOR TO  BACK FILLING.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, ANY AND ALL TESTS REQUIRED BY THE
SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR ANY AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION. THESE TESTS MAY INCLUDE, BUT
MAY NOT BE LIMITED TO, INFILTRATION AND  EXFILTRATION, TELEVISION INSPECTION AND A
MANDREL TEST ON  GRAVITY SEWER.  A COPY OF THE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE UTILITY PROVIDER, OWNER AND JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY AS REQUIRED.

10. ALL WATER MAIN INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EQUIPMENTS OF CHAPTER
62-555.320, FAC.

11. ALL PVC PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNI-VELL PLASTIC PIPE
ASSOCIATIONS "GUIDE FOR INSTALLATION OF PVC PRESSURE PIPE FOR MUNICIPAL WATER
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM"

12. ALL DIP SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AWWA C600-05 OR LATEST REVISION.

13. ALL WATER MAIN PIPES SHALL BE COLOR CODED USING BLUE AS A PREDOMINANT COLOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 62-555.320(21)(B)(3), FAC.

14. ALL WATER MAINS SHALL BE LAID WITH A MINIMUM 36" COVER FOR PVC AND 30" FOR DIP.

15. NO CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING LINES SHALL BE MADE UNTIL PRESSURE TESTS &
BACTERIOLOGICAL TESTS HAVE BEEN PERFORMED AND THE SYSTEM IS ACCEPTABLE TO THE
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE.

16. LOCATOR TAPE AND WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL NEW WATER MAINS.  TAPE WILL BE 3"
WIDE AND COLOR CODED AND INSTALLED 12" ABOVE WATER MAIN.  WIRE WILL BE 14 STRAND
AND COLOR CODED.

17. R.P.M.'S TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO C/O AT CENTER OF NEAREST DRIVE AISLE ADJACENT TO
ALL HYDRANTS (BLUE).  FOR HYDRANTS AT CORNERS, TWO (2) R.P.M.'S SHALL BE INSTALLED,

ONE AT EACH ROADWAY.

18. WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM MATERIAL:

18.1. POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) WATER MAIN  SHALL HAVE PUSH-ON RUBBER GASKET JOINTS.

18.2. PVC PIPE SHALL BE 1120 PRESSURE PIPE WITH IRON O.D., CLASS 150 (SDR 18), CONFORMING TO
ANSI/AWWA C900-LATEST REVISION.

18.3. WHERE DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP) IS REQUIRED IT SHALL BE 60-42-10, CLASS 50 WALL THICKNESS WITH
INTERIOR CEMENT LINING AND EXTERIOR  COAL TAR COATING CONFORMING TO ANSI/AWWA
C151/A21.51-LATEST REVISION.

18.4. PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE MECHANICAL, CONFORMING TO AWWA C-111-00.

18.5. ALL GASKETS SHALL BE NEOPRENE.  WHERE REQUIRED POLYETHYLENE WRAP SHALL BE INSTALLED.

19. GRAVITY SEWAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM MATERIAL:

19.1. ALL SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE NON-PRESSURE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (PVC)
CONFORMING TO ASTM D 3034, SRD 35, WITH PUSH-ON RUBBER GASKET JOINTS.

19.2. ALL FITTINGS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED OR SUPPLIED BY THE PIPE
MANUFACTURER OR EQUAL.

19.3. WHERE DIP IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE 60-42-10 CLASS 50 WALL THICKNESS WITH INTERIOR POLY LINING
AND EXTERIOR COAT FOR COATING CONFORMING TO ANSI/AWWA C151/A21.51-91.

MANHOLES

19.4. MANHOLES SHALL BE PRECAST PER ASTM C 478 WITH 4000 PSI CONCRETE AND GRADE 40 STEEL
19.4.1. ALL SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES SHALL HAVE RAIN INSERT COVERS.

20. MANHOLES:

20.1. PRIOR TO ANY PHYSICAL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING WATER MAIN SYSTEM, THE COMPLETE WATER
SYSTEM SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED AND DISINFECTED. HYDROSTATIC TESTING OF NEW MAINS
SHALL BE PERFORMED AT A MINIMUM STARTING PRESSURE OF 150PSI FOR TWO HOURS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AWWA C600-05 OR LATEST REVISION. PRESSURE TEST SHALL NOT VARY
MORE THAN 5 PSI DURING THE TEST, OTHERWISE TEST SHALL BE CONSIDERED UNSATISFACTORY.

20.2. THE PRESSURE TEST SHALL BE WITNESSED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CITY OF FORT
LAUDERDALE UTILITIES DEPARTMENT AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

20.3. BEFORE ACCEPTANCE FOR OPERATION, THE WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE ANSI/AWWA C651-05 OR LATEST REVISION.

20.4. ALL WATER MAINS SHALL BE PIGGED PRIOR TO DISINFECTION.

20.5. METER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE TO NEW LINES ONLY AFTER TWO CONSECUTIVE DAYS OF
BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLES HAVE PASSED, AND COPIES OF RESULTS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD, CITY REPRESENTATIVE AND BROWARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

20.6. SAMPLING POINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.  SAMPLING POINTS
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERVALS OF A MAXIMUM OF 1200' UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE
PLANS.

20.7. THE ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE SHALL BE LESS THAN THE NUMBER OF GALLONS PER HOUR AS
DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING FORMULA:

IN WHICH L EQUALS THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE IN GALLONS PER HOUR.  S EQUALS LENGTH OF
PIPE (FT), D EQUALS NOMINAL DIAMETER OF PIPE (IN.) AND P EQUALS THE MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE
(LBS/SQUARE IN.).

PAVEMENT MARKINGS NOTES:
1. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT STANDARD INDEX #

711-001, WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

2. WHERE THE PLANS CALL FOR PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, INSTALLATION AND MATERIALS
SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 710 OF FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION AND THE FOLLOWING: CONTRACTOR TO APPLY TWO COATS
OF VOC COMPLIANT, LOCAL DOT APPROVED, UNDILUTED, SOLVENT BASED OR LATEX TRAFFIC
PAINT.  CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED APPLICATION RATE
WITHOUT THE ADDITION OF A THINNER, WITH A MAXIMUM OF 100 SQUARE FEET PER GALLON
OR AS REQUIRED PROVIDING MINIMUM 15 MILS WET FILM THICKNESS AND 7.5 MILS DRY FILM
THICKNESS PER COAT WITH MINIMUM OF 30 DAYS BETWEEN APPLICATIONS.  SECOND COAT OF
PAINT SHALL NOT BE APPLIED EARLIER THAN 7 DAYS PRIOR TO GRAND OPENING.  PAINT SHALL
BE CRISP, STRAIGHT AND APPLIED UNIFORMLY ACROSS THE WIDTH OF A LINE FOR A TOTAL
DRY FILM THICKNESS OF 15 MILS.

3. ALL PAVEMENT SYMBOLS AND MARKINGS ARE TO BE THERMOPLASTIC WITH THE EXCEPTION
OF PARKING STRIPING.  THERMOPLASTIC INSTALLATION AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 711 OF FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE
CONSTRUCTION.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES
1. THE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN ("SWPPP") IS COMPRISED OF THIS EROSION

CONTROL PLAN, THE STANDARD DETAILS, THE PLAN NARRATIVE, ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED IN
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE SWPPP, PLUS THE PERMIT AND ALL SUBSEQUENT REPORTS AND
RELATED DOCUMENTS.

2. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS INVOLVED WITH STORM WATER POLLUTION
PREVENTION SHALL OBTAIN A COPY OF THE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN AND
THE STATE OF FLORIDA NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM GENERAL
PERMIT (NPDES PERMIT) AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THEIR CONTENTS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AS REQUIRED BY THE
SWPPP.  ADDITIONAL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AS DICTATED
BY CONDITIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER THROUGHOUT ALL PHASES OF
CONSTRUCTION.

4. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S) AND CONTROLS SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL, STATE,
OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS OR MANUAL OF PRACTICE, AS APPLICABLE.  THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL IMPLEMENT ADDITIONAL CONTROLS AS DIRECTED BY THE PERMITTING AGENCY OR
OWNER.

5. EROSION CONTROL PLAN MUST CLEARLY DELINEATE ALL STATE WATERS. PERMITS FOR ANY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IMPACTING STATE WATERS OR REGULATED WETLANDS MUST BE
MAINTAINED ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE CLEARING TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICAL OR AS
REQUIRED BY THE GENERAL PERMIT.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL DENOTE ON PLAN THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA WHICH
SHALL ALSO BE USED AS THE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING AREA, EMPLOYEE
PARKING AREA, AND AREA FOR LOCATING PORTABLE FACILITIES, OFFICE TRAILERS, AND
TOILET FACILITIES.

8. ALL WASH WATER (CONCRETE TRUCKS, VEHICLE CLEANING, EQUIPMENT CLEANING, ETC.)
SHALL BE DETAINED AND PROPERLY TREATED OR DISPOSED.

9. SUFFICIENT OIL AND GREASE ABSORBING MATERIALS AND FLOTATION BOOMS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED ON SITE OR READILY AVAILABLE TO CONTAIN AND CLEAN-UP FUEL OR CHEMICAL
SPILLS AND LEAKS.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DUST CONTROL ON SITE. THE USE OF MOTOR
OILS AND OTHER PETROLEUM BASED OR TOXIC LIQUIDS FOR DUST SUPPRESSION OPERATIONS
IS PROHIBITED.

11. RUBBISH, TRASH, GARBAGE, LITTER, OR OTHER SUCH MATERIALS SHALL BE DEPOSITED INTO
SEALED CONTAINERS.  MATERIALS SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM LEAVING THE PREMISES
THROUGH THE ACTION OF WIND OR STORM WATER DISCHARGE INTO DRAINAGE DITCHES OR
WATERS OF THE STATE.

12. STABILIZATION  PRACTICES SHOULD BE INITIATED AS SOON AS PRACTICAL, BUT IN NO
CASE MORE THAN 7 DAYS WHERE CONSTRUCTION HAS TEMPORARILY CEASED.

13. DISTURBED PORTIONS OF THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS PERMANENTLY
STOPPED SHALL BE PERMANENTLY SEEDED.  THESE AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED NO LATER THAN
7 DAYS AFTER THE LAST CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY OCCURRED IN THESE AREAS. REFER TO
SECTION 981 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEEDING AND MAINTENANCE
REQUIREMENTS.

14. IF THE ACTION OF VEHICLES TRAVELING OVER THE GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES IS
NOT SUFFICIENT TO REMOVE THE MAJORITY OF DIRT OR MUD, THEN THE TIRES MUST BE
WASHED BEFORE THE VEHICLES ENTER A PUBLIC ROAD.  IF WASHING IS USED, PROVISIONS
MUST BE MADE TO INTERCEPT THE WASH WATER AND TRAP THE SEDIMENT BEFORE IT IS
CARRIED OFF THE SITE.

15. ALL MATERIALS SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED FROM VEHICLES ONTO ROADWAYS
OR INTO STORM DRAINS MUST BE REMOVED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING SEDIMENT IN THE DETENTION
POND AND ANY SEDIMENT THAT MAY HAVE COLLECTED IN THE STORM SEWER DRAINAGE
SYSTEMS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STABILIZATION OF THE SITE.

17. ON-SITE & OFF SITE SOIL STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION THROUGH IMPLEMENTATION OF BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES. STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREA LOCATIONS SHALL BE NOTED ON THE EROSION
CONTROL PLAN AND PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.

18. SLOPES SHALL BE LEFT IN A ROUGHENED CONDITION DURING THE GRADING PHASE TO
REDUCE RUNOFF VELOCITIES AND EROSION.

19. DUE TO GRADE CHANGES DURING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES (SILT FENCES,
ETC.) TO PREVENT EROSION.

20. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE STABILIZED AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY, THIS INCLUDES
BACK FILLING OF TRENCHES FOR UTILITY CONSTRUCTION AND PLACEMENT OF GRAVEL OR
BITUMINOUS PAVING FOR ROAD CONSTRUCTION.

MAINTENANCE
ALL MEASURES STATED ON THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN, AND IN THE STORM
WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN, SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN FULLY FUNCTIONAL CONDITION
UNTIL NO LONGER REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETED PHASE OF WORK OR FINAL STABILIZATION OF
THE SITE.  ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE CHECKED BY A
QUALIFIED PERSON AT LEAST ONCE EVERY SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS OF THE
END OF A 0.5" RAINFALL EVENT, AND CLEANED AND REPAIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

1. INLET PROTECTION DEVICES AND BARRIERS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED IF THEY SHOW
SIGNS OF UNDERMINING, OR DETERIORATION.

2. ALL SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE CHECKED REGULARLY TO SEE THAT A GOOD STAND IS
MAINTAINED.  AREAS SHOULD BE FERTILIZED, WATERED AND RESEEDED AS NEEDED. FOR
MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO SECTION 981 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

4. SILT FENCES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITIONS IF DAMAGED. SEDIMENT
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SILT FENCES WHEN IT REACHES ONE-HALF THE HEIGHT OF THE
SILT FENCE.

5. THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT
TRACKING OR FLOW OF MUD ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY.  THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP
DRESSING OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AS CONDITIONS DEMAND.

6. THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION (SUITABLE
FOR PARKING AND STORAGE). THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF THE
TEMPORARY PARKING AS CONDITIONS DEMAND.

7. OUTLET STRUCTURES IN THE SEDIMENTATION BASINS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN OPERATIONAL
CONDITIONS AT ALL TIMES. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SEDIMENT BASINS OR TRAPS
WHEN THE DESIGN CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED BY 55 CUBIC YARDS / ACRE.

8. ALL MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS SHALL BE DONE IN A TIMELY MANNER BUT IN NO CASE LATER
THAN 2 CALENDAR DAYS FOLLOWING THE  INSPECTION.

TYPICAL ENGINEER OBSERVATIONS
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES:

- PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING
- CONNECTIONS TO WATER AND SEWER MAINS
- TESTS OF UTILITIES
- ANY OTHER INSPECTION FOR WHICH A PERMITTING AGENCY REQUIRES THE ENGINEER TO BE PRESENT

3RD PARTY TEST REPORTS REQ'D
TEST REPORTS REQUIRED FOR CLOSE OUT INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:

- DENSITY TEST REPORTS
- BACTERIOLOGICAL TESTS OF WATER SYSTEM
- PRESSURE TEST OF WATER/SEWER
- LEAK TESTS ON SEWER SYSTEM AND GREASE TRAPS
- ANY OTHER TESTING REQUIRED BY THE AGENCY
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BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM
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D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS):
THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH APPROPRIATE CONDITIONS
OF THE BROWARD COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, THE RULES OF THE FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (FDEP), CHAPTER 17-25, F.A.C., THE SOUTH
FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SFWMD), CHAPTER 40D-4, F.A.C. AND THE UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) DOCUMENT NO. EPA 832/R-92-005
(SEPTEMBER 1992). THE PLAN ADDRESSES THE FOLLOWING:

A. PREVENT LOSS OF SOIL DURING CONSTRUCTION BY STORMWATER RUNOFF AND/OR WIND
EROSION, INCLUDING PROTECTING TOPSOIL BY STOCKPILING FOR REUSE.

B. SEDIMENTION PROTECTION OF STORM SEWER OR RECEIVING STREAM.

C. PREVENT POLLUTING THE AIR WITH DUST AND PARTICULATE MATTER. THE VARIOUS
TECHNIQUES OR ACTIONS IDENTIFIED UNDER EACH SECTION INDICATE THE
APPROPRIATE SITUATION WHEN THE TECHNIQUES SHOULD BE EMPLOYED. ALSO
IDENTIFIED IS A CROSS-REFERENCE TO A DIAGRAM OR FIGURE REPRESENTING THE
TECHNIQUE. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THE MEASURES IDENTIFIED ON THIS PLAN ARE
ONLY SUGGESTED BMP(S). THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POLLUTION PREVENTION
AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS SPECIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION NATIONAL POLLUTION
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PREPARE REQUIRED NPDES DOCUMENTATION AND OBTAIN PERMIT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO PREPARE THE REQUIRED NPDES DOCUMENT AND OBTAIN THE NPDES
PERMIT. ALL COST ASSOCIATED WITH SUCH WORK SHALL BE DEEMED INCIDENTAL TO THE
PROJECT LUMP SUM COST.

GENERAL EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
A. THE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) IS COMPRISED OF THESE

EROSION CONTROL DRAWINGS, THE STANDARD DETAILS, THE NPDES PERMIT (TO BE
OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR) AND ALL SUBSEQUENT REPORTS AND RELATED
DOCUMENTS.

B. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS INVOLVED WITH STORM WATER POLLUTION
PREVENTION SHALL OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS DRAWING AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM GENERAL PERMIT (NPDES
PERMIT) AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THEIR CONTENTS.

C. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) IN ALL
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. FUEL SPILLS AND LEAKS PREVENTION
2. PREVENT/REDUCE VEHICLE AND EQUIPTMENT WASHING AND STEAM CLEANING
3. VEHICLE AND EQUIPTMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
4. PROPER OUTDOOR LOADING/UNLOADING OF MATERIALS
5. PREVENT/REDUCE OUTDOOR STORAGE OF RAW MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND

BY-PRODUCTS
6. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
7. HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
8. CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT
9. SANDBLASTING WASTE MANAGEMENT
10. STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION AND PAINTING
11. SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL
12. CONTAMINATED SOIL MANAGEMENT
13. SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT
14. SOIL EROSION CONTROL
15. STORM WATER TURBIDITY MANAGEMENT

ADDITIONAL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AS DICTATED BY
CONDITIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER THROUGHOUT ALL PHASES OF
CONSTRUCTION.

D. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) AND CONTROLS SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL,
STATE, OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS OR MANUAL OF PRACTICE, AS APPLICABLE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT ADDITIONAL CONTROLS AS DIRECTED BY PERMITTING
AGENCY OR OWNER.

E. SITE MAP MUST CLEARLY DELINEATE ALL STATE WATERS. CONTRACTOR MUST MAINTAIN
ALL PERMITS FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IMPACTING STATE WATERS OR
REGULATED WETLANDS ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

F. CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE CLEARING TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICAL OR AS
REQUIRED BY THE GENERAL PERMIT.

G. CONTRACTOR SHALL BEGIN CLEARING AND GRUBBING THOSE PORTIONS OF THE SITE
NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT PERIMETER CONTROL MEASURES. CLEARING AND GRUBBING
FOR THE REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE PROPOSED SITE SHALL COMMENCE ONCE
PERIMETER CONTROLS ARE IN PLACE. PERIMETER CONTROLS SHALL BE ACTIVELY
MAINTAINED UNTIL SAID AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILIZED AND SHALL BE REMOVED ONCE
FINAL STABILIZATION IS COMPLETE.

H. GENERAL EROSION CONTROL BMPS SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO MINIMIZE SOIL EROSION AND
POTENTIAL LAKE SLOPE CAVE-INS.  WHILE THE VARIOUS TECHNIQUES REQUIRED WILL BE
SITE AND PLAN SPECIFIC, THEY SHOULD BE EMPLOYED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

I. ON-SITE & OFF-SITE SOIL STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION THROUGH IMPLEMENTATION OF BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES. STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREA LOCATIONS SHALL BE NOTED ON THE SITE
MAP AND PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.

J. SURFACE WATER QUALITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING BMP'S
IN THE CONSTRUCTION PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS.

STORM WATER EROSION CONTROL
PRACTICES:

A. CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING SEDIMENT
FROM DETENTION PONDS AND ANY SEDIMENT THAT MAY HAVE COLLECTED IN THE STORM
SEWER DRAINAGE SYSTEMS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STABILIZATION OF THE SITE.

B. SLOPES SHALL BE LEFT IN A ROUGHENED CONDITION DURING THE GRADING PHASE TO
REDUCE RUNOFF VELOCITIES AND EROSION.

C. DUE TO THE GRADE CHANGES DURING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING THE EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES (COMPOST SOCK DEVICES, ETC.) TO PREVENT EROSION.

D. WHERE PRACTICAL, STORMWATER SHALL BE CONVEYED BY SWALES.

E. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO MINIMIZE TURBIDITY OF SURFACE
WATERS LOCATED DOWNSTREAM OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. WHILE THE VARIOUS
MEASURES REQUIRED WILL BE SITE SPECIFIC, THEY SHALL BE EMPLOYED AS NEEDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. IN GENERAL, EROSION SHALL BE CONTROLLED AT THE FURTHEST PRACTICAL
UPSTREAM LOCATION.

2. STORMWATER INLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROTECTION
MEASURES SHALL BE EMPLOYED AS SOON AS PRACTICAL DURING THE VARIOUS
STAGES OF INLET CONSTRUCTION. SILT BARRIERS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL
SODDING AROUND INLETS IS COMPLETE.

3. WHEN NEEDED A TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP SHOLD BE CONSTRUCTED TO DETAIN
SEDIMENT-LADEN RUNOFF FROM DISTURBED AREAS.

F. SILT BARRIERS, ANY SILT WHICH ACCUMULATES BEHIND THE BARRIERS, AND ANY FILL USED
TO ANCHOR THE BARRIERS SHALL BE REMOVED PROMPTLY AFTER THE END OF THE
MAINTENANCE PERIOD SPECIFIED FOR THE BARRIERS.

F.  OUTLET STRUCTURES IN THE SEDIMENTATION BASINS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN
OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS AT ALL TIMES. THE SEDIMENT BASINS/DITCHES SHALL BE
CHECKED MONTHLY FOR DEPTH OF SEDIMENT. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM
SEDIMENT BASINS OR TRAPS WHEN THE DESIGN CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED BY 10%
AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE.

G.  ALL MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS SHALL BE DONE IN A TIMELY MANNER BUT IN NO CASE
LATER THAN SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS FOLLOWING THE INSPECTION.DIVERSION DIKES
SHALL BE INSPECTED MONTHLY. ANY BREACHES SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPAIRED.

H.  A MAINTENANCE REPORT SHALL BE COMPLETED DAILY AFTER EACH INSPECTION OF THE
SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL METHODS.  THE REPORTS SHALL BE FILED IN AN
ORGANIZED MANNER AND RETAINED ON-SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.  AFTER
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED, THE REPORTS SHALL BE SAVED FOR AT LEAST THREE
YEARS. THE REPORTS SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR ANY AGENCY THAT HAS JURISDICTION
OVER EROSION CONTROL.

I.   ALL REPAIRS MUST BE MADE WITHIN 24 HOURS OF REPORT.

J.  THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL ORGANIZE THE TRAINING FOR INSPECTION PROCEDURES
AND PROPER EROSION CONTROL METHODS FOR EMPLOYEES THAT COMPLETE
INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS.

K.  SILT FENCES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITIONS IF DAMAGED. SEDIMENT
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SILT FENCES WHEN IT REACHES ONE-HALF THE HEIGHT OF
THE SILT FENCE.

SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL:
THE FOLLOWING ARE THE MATERIAL MANAGEMENT PRACTICES THAT WILL BE USED TO
REDUCE THE RISK OF SPILLS OR OTHER ACCIDENTAL EXPOSURE OF MATERIALS AND
SUBSTANCES TO STORM WATER RUNOFF.

A. GOOD HOUSEKEEPING

1. SUPERINTENDENT SHALL INSPECT PROJECT AREA DAILY FOR PROPER STORAGE, USE, AND
DISPOSAL OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS.

2. STORE ONLY ENOUGH MATERIAL ON SITE FOR PROJECT COMPLETION.

3. ALL SUBSTANCES SHOULD BE USED BEFORE DISPOSAL OF CONTAINER.

4. ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS STORED SHALL BE ORGANIZED AND IN THE PROPER
CONTAINER AND IF POSSIBLE, STORED UNDER A ROOF OR PROTECTIVE COVER.

5. PRODUCTS SHALL NOT BE MIXED UNLESS DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

6. ALL PRODUCTS SHALL BE USED AND DISPOSED OF ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

B. HAZARDOUS PRODUCTS

1. MATERIALS SHOULD BE KEPT IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER WITH LABELS UNLESS THE ORIGINAL
CONTAINERS CANNOT BE RESEALED. IF ORIGINAL CONTAINERS CANNOT BE USED, LABELS
AND PRODUCT INFORMATION SHALL BE SAVED.

2. PROPER DISPOSAL PRACTICES SHALL ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER AND LOCAL/STATE REGULATIONS.

C. PRODUCT SPECIFIC PRACTICES

1. PETROLEUM PRODUCTS MUST BE STORED IN PROPER CONTAINERS AND CLEARLY
LABELED. VEHICLES CONTAINING PETROLEUM PRODUCTS SHALL BE PERIODICALLY
INSPECTED FOR LEAKS. PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID LEAKAGE OF
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ON SITE.

2. THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF FERTILIZER SHALL BE USED AND MIXED INTO THE SOIL IN ORDER
TO LIMIT EXPOSURE TO STORM WATER.  FERTILIZERS SHALL BE STORED IN A COVERED
SHED. THE CONTENTS OF ANY PARTIALLY USED BAGS OF FERTILIZER SHALL BE
TRANSFERRED TO A SEALABLE PLASTIC BIN TO AVOID SPILLS.

3. PAINT CONTAINERS SHALL BE SEALED AND STORED WHEN NOT IN USE. EXCESS PAINT
MUST BE DISPOSED OF IN AN APPROVED MANNER.

4. CONCRETE TRUCKS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO WASH OUT OR DISCHARGE SURPLUS
CONCRETE OR DRUM WASH WATER ON THE SITE.

SPILL CLEAN UP:
IN ADDITION TO THE GOOD HOUSEKEEPING AND MATERIAL MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
DISCUSSED ABOVE, THE FOLLOWING PRACTICES SHALL BE FOLLOWED FOR SPILL
PREVENTION AND CLEANUP:

A. SPILL CLEANUP INFORMATION SHALL BE POSTED ON SITE TO INFORM EMPLOYEES ABOUT
CLEANUP PROCEDURES AND RESOURCES.

B. THE FOLLOWING CLEAN-UP EQUIPMENT MUST BE KEPT ON-SITE NEAR THE MATERIAL
STORAGE AREA:  GLOVES, MOPS, RAGS, BROOMS, DUST PANS, SAND, SAWDUST, LIQUID
ABSORBER, GOGGLES, AND TRASH CONTAINERS.

C. SUFFICIENT OIL AND GREASE ABSORBING MATERIALS AND FLOTATION BOOMS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED ONSITE AND READILY AVAILABLE TO CONTAIN AND CLEAN-UP FUEL OR
CHEMICAL SPILLS AND LEAKS.

D. ALL SPILLS SHALL BE CLEANED UP AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

E. WHEN CLEANING A SPILL, THE AREA SHOULD BE WELL VENTILATED AND THE EMPLOYEE
SHALL WEAR PROPER PROTECTIVE COVERING TO PREVENT INJURY.

F. TOXIC SPILLS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE PROPER AUTHORITY REGARDLESS OF THE SIZE
OF THE SPILL.

G. AFTER A SPILL, THE PREVENTION PLAN SHALL BE REVIEWED AND CHANGED TO PREVENT
FURTHER SIMILAR SPILLS FROM OCCURRING.  THE CAUSE OF THE SPILL, MEASURES TO
PREVENT IT, AND HOW TO CLEAN THE SPILL UP SHALL BE RECORDED.

H. THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL BE THE SPILL PREVENTION AND CLEANUP COORDINATOR
AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAY TO DAY SITE OPERATIONS. THE SUPERINTENDENT
ALSO OVERSEES THE SPILL PREVENTION PLAN AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
EDUCATING THE EMPLOYEES ABOUT SPILL PREVENTION AND CLEANUP PROCEDURES.

SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION
UPON IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS: TRAILER, PARKING,
LAY DOWN, PORTA-POTTY, WHEEL WASH, CONCRETE WASHOUT, FUEL AND MATERIAL
STORAGE CONTAINERS, SOLID WASTE CONTAINERS, ETC., IMMEDIATELY DENOTE THEM ON
THE SITE MAPS AND NOTE ANY CHANGES IN LOCATION AS THEY OCCUR THROUGHOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

1. CONSTRUCT STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND INSTALL SILT FENCE

2. DEMOLISH EXISTING STRUCTURES, (IF APPLICABLE)

3. CONSTRUCT AND STABILIZE SEDIMENT BASIN AND DRAINAGE SWALES WITH
APPROPRIATE OUTFALL STRUCTURES (CLEAR ONLY THOSE AREAS NECESSARY TO
INSTALL CONTROL DEVICES LISTED ABOVE)

4. INSTALL AND STABILIZE ANY NECESSARY HYDRAULIC CONTROL STRUCTURES (DIKES, 
CHECK DAMS, OUTLET TRAPS, ETC.)

5. PREPARE CLEARING AND GRUBBING OF THE SITE, (IF APPLICABLE)

6. START CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING PAD AND STRUCTURES

7. PERFORM MASS GRADING, ROUGH GRADE TO ESTABLISH PROPOSED DRAINAGE
PATTERNS.

8. TEMPORARILY SEED, THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION, DISTURBED AREAS THAT WILL BE 
INACTIVE FOR 7 DAYS OR MORE AS REQUIRED BY GENERIC PERMIT.

HALT ALL ACTIVITIES AND CONTACT THE CIVIL ENGINEER CONSULTANT TO PERFORM
INSPECTION AND CERTIFICATION OF BMPS.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AND
CONDUCT STORM WATER PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH ENGINEER AND ALL GROUND
DISTURBING CONTRACTORS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL DEWATERING PERMITS NECESSARY
FOR CONSTRUCTION.

THE SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ABOVE IS A GENERAL OVERVIEW AND IS
INTENDED TO CONVEY THE GENERAL CONCEPTS OF THE EROSION CONTROL DESIGN AND
SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR DETAILED PHASING AND CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING NECESSARY TO
CONSTRUCT THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDED IN THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY, PRIOR TO AND/OR DURING
CONSTRUCTION IF ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE IS
NECESSARY. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION  AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE
LAWS.

G. SLOPES OF BANKS OF RETENTION/DETENTION PONDS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED NOT
STEEPER THAN 3H:1V FROM TOP OF BANK TO TWO FEET BELOW NORMAL WATER LEVEL, AS
APPLICABLE.

H. SOD SHALL BE PLACED FOR A 2-FOOT WIDE STRIP ADJOINING ALL CURBING AND AROUND
ALL INLETS. SOD SHALL BE PLACED BEFORE SILT BARRIERS ARE REMOVED.

I. WHERE REQUIRED TO PREVENT EROSION FROM SHEET FLOW ACROSS BARE GROUND FROM
ENTERING A LAKE OR SWALE, A TEMPORARY SEDIMENT SUMP SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED.

J. FILTER FABRIC SHOULD BE USED FOR STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION BEFORE FINAL
STABILIZATION.

WIND EROSION CONTROL PRACTICES:
A. WIND EROSION SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING METHODS AS

NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE:

1. BARE EARTH AREAS SHALL BE WATERED DURING CONSTRUCTION AS NECESSARY TO
MINIMIZE THE TRANSPORT OF FUGITIVE DUST.  IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO LIMIT
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE SPEED IF BARE EARTH HAS NOT BEEN EFFECTIVELY
WATERED. IN NO CASE SHALL FUGITIVE DUST BE ALLOWED TO LEAVE THE SITE UNDER
CONSTRUCTION.

2. DISTURBED PORTIONS OF THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS
PERMANENTLY STOPPED SHALL BE PERMANENTLY SEEDED (SEE PERMANENT
STABALIZATION PRACTICES FOR DETAILS). THESE AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED NO LATER
THAN 14 DAYS AFTER THE LAST CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY OCCURRING IN THESE
AREAS. REFER TO THE GRADING PLAN AND/OR LANDSCAPE PLAN. CLEARED SITE
DEVELOPMENT AREAS NOT CONTINUALLY SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES SHALL BE COVERED WITH HAY OR OVERSEEDED AND PERIODICALLY
WATERED SUFFICIENTLY TO STABILIZE THE TEMPORARY GROUNDCOVER (SEE
TEMPORARY STABALIZATION PRACTICES FOR DETAILS).

3. AT ANY TIME BOTH DURING AND AFTER SITE CONSTRUCTION THAT WATERING AND/OR
VEGETATION ARE NOT EFFECTIVE IN CONTROLLING WIND EROSION AND/OR
TRANSPORT OF FUGITIVE DUST, OTHER METHODS AS ARE NECESSARY FOR SUCH
CONTROL SHALL BE EMPLOYED. THESE METHODS SHOULD INCLUDE ERECTION OF
DUST CONTROL FENCES. A 6-FT GEOTEXTILE FILTER FIBER SHOULD BE HANGING
AGAINST THE EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATE.

B. ALL DUST ON THE SITE SHALL BE CONTROLLED. THE USE OF MOTOR OILS AND OTHER
PETROLEUM BASED OR TOXIC LIQUIDS FOR DUST SUPPRESSION OPERATIONS IS
PROHIBITED.

STABILIZATION PRACTICES:
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEP DOCUMENT NO 62-621.300(4)(a)

STRUCTURAL PRACTICES:
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEP DOCUMENT NO 62-621.300(4)(a)

WASTE DISPOSAL:
A. WASTE MATERIALS - ALL WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE COLLECTED AND STORED IN A

METAL DUMPSTER WITH A SECURE LID IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE
LAWS. ALL TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM THE SITE SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN
THE DUMPSTER. THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE LOCAL UTILITIES
TO HAVE THE DUMPSTER EMPTIED AT LEAST TWICE A WEEK AND THE WASTE TAKEN TO
AN APPROPRIATE LANDFILL. NO CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE BURIED ON
SITE. THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL ORGANIZE TRAINING FOR THE EMPLOYEES IN THE
PROPER PRACTICES WHEN DEALING WITH WASTE MATERIALS.  THE SUPERINTENDENT
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR POSTING AND ENFORCING WASTE MATERIAL PROCEDURES.

B. HAZARDOUS WASTE - HAZARDOUS WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE LAWS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE
MANUFACTURER. THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL ORGANIZE THE PROPER TRAINING FOR
EMPLOYEES IN THE PROPER PRACTICES WHEN DEALING WITH HAZARDOUS WASTE
MATERIALS.  THESE PROCEDURES SHALL BE POSTED ON THE SITE. THE PERSON WHO
MANAGES THE SITE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENFORCING THE PROCEDURES.

C. SANITARY WASTE - SANITARY WASTE SHALL BE COLLECTED AND DISPOSED OF IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE LAWS. THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL
COORDINATE WITH THE LOCAL UTILITY FOR COLLECTION OF THE SANITARY WASTE AT
LEAST THREE TIMES A WEEK TO PREVENT SPILLAGE ONTO THE SITE.

D. RUBBISH, TRASH, GARBAGE, LITTER, OR OTHER SUCH MATERIALS SHALL BE DEPOSITED
INTO SEALED CONTAINERS. MATERIALS SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM LEAVING THE
PREMISES THROUGH THE ACTION OF WIND OR STORM WATER DISCHARGE INTO
DRAINAGE DITCHES OR WATERS OF THE STATE.

OFFSITE TRACKING:
A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DENOTE ON PLAN THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND

STORAGE AREA WHICH SHALL ALSO BE USED AS THE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND
CLEANING AREA, EMPLOYEE PARKING AREA, AND AREA FOR LOCATION PORTABLE
FACILITIES, OFFICE TRAILERS, AND TOILET FACILITIES. HEAVY CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT PARKING AND MAINTENANCE AREAS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT OIL,
GREASE, AND LUBRICANTS FROM ENTERING SITE DRAINAGE FEATURES INCLUDING
STORMWATER COLLECTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEMS. CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE
BROAD DIKES, HAY BALES OR SILT SCREENS AROUND, AND SEDIMENT SUMPS WITHIN,
SUCH AREAS AS REQUIRED TO CONTAIN SPILLS OF OIL, GREASE OR LUBRICANTS.
CONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE AVAILABLE, AND SHALL USE, ABSORBENT FILTER PADS TO
CLEAN UP SPILLS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER OCCURRENCE.

B. ALL WASH WATER FROM CONCRETE TRUCKS, VEHICLE CLEANING, EQUIPMENT CLEANING,
ETC. SHALL BE DETAINED ON SITE AND SHALL BE PROPERLY TREATED OR DISPOSED.

C. IF THE ACTION OF VEHICLES TRAVELING OVER THE GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES
IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO REMOVE THE MAJORITY OF DIRT OR MUD, THEN THE TIRES MUST
BE WASHED BEFORE THE VEHICLES ENTER A PUBLIC ROAD. IF WASHING IS USED,
PROVISIONS MUST BE MADE TO INTERCEPT THE WASH WATER AND TRAP THE SEDIMENT
BEFORE IT IS CARRIED OFF THE SITE.

D. ALL MATERIALS SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED FROM VEHICLES ONTO
ROADWAYS OR INTO STORM DRAINS MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.

MAINTENANCE:
ALL MEASURES STATED ON THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN, AND IN THE STORM
WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN, SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN FULLY FUNCTIONAL
CONDITION UNTIL NO LONGER REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETED PHASE OF WORK OR FINAL
STABILIZATION OF THE SITE. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL
BE CHECKED BY A QUALIFIED PERSON AT LEAST ONCE EVERY SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS AND
WITHIN 24 HOURS OF THE END OF A 0.5" RAINFALL EVENT, AND CLEANED AND REPAIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. INLET PROTECTION DEVICES AND BARRIERS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED IF THEY
SHOW SIGNS OF UNDERMINING, OR DETERIORATION.

B.  ALL SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE CHECKED REGULARLY TO SEE THAT A GOOD STAND IS
MAINTAINED. AREAS SHOULD BE FERTILIZED, WATERED, AND RESEEDED AS NEEDED.

C. THE COMPOST ROCK FILTRATION DEVICE SHALL BE INSPECTED PERIODICALLY FOR
HEIGHT OF SEDIMENT AND CONDITION OF DEVICE. COMPOST SOCK SHALL BE REPAIRED
TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITIONS IF DAMAGED. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
COMPOST SOCK WHEN IT REACHES ONE-THIRD THE HEIGHT OF THE COMPOST SOCK.

D. THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL
PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOW OF MUD ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE
PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AS CONDITIONS DEMAND.

E. THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION
(SUITABLE FOR PARKING AND STORAGE). THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF
THE TEMPORARY PARKING AS CONDITIONS DEMAND.

SILT FENCE INSTALLATION DETAILSILT FENCE DETAIL

FILTER FABRIC DROP INLET SEDIMENT BARRIER

EROSION CONTROL
NOTES AND DETAILS
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REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

IV. SEQUENCING AND SCHEDULING

V. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

VI. TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE

VII. CLEAN UP

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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EXISTING LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING WATER

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

EXISTING STORM SEWER

EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRE

EXISTING COMMUNICATION LINE

EXISTING NATURAL GAS LINE

EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EXISTING  VALVE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING WATER METER

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
MANHOLE

EXISTING STORM MANHOLE

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT

EXISTING GRADE

S.  ANDREWS  AVENUE

SW
  1

7T
H

 S
TR

EE
T

(PACKARD AVENUE)

LOT 1 LOT 18

LOT 15

LOT 16

LOT 18

SW  1ST AVENUE

THREE STO
RY

BUILDING
 #1601

CLCL

CL CL

CL

LOT 1

EXIST. BU
ILD

IN
G

FFE: 6.92 (N
AVD

)

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

ELEVATORSTAIRSSTAIRS

STAIRS

STAIRS

TRANSIT
SHELTER

FIRE
COMMAND

LOADING ZONE &
TRASH/RECYCLE

D

D

D

D

B-B
C501.0 C-C

C501.0

D-D
C501.0

A-A
C501.0

E-E
C501.0

PROPOSED LEGEND

PROPOSED STORM MANHOLE

PROPOSED CATCH BASIN

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED TRENCH AND
PAVEMENT RESTORATION

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PROPOSED GRADE

MATCH EXISTING GRADE

PROPOSED SIDEWALK GRADE

FLOW ARROW

PROPOSED DRAINAGE EASEMENT

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

N
O

R
TH

PAVING, GRADING,
AND DRAINAGE PLAN

C500.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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PAVING LEGEND

A-A
C500.0

SECTION
B-B

C500.0
SECTION

C-C
C500.0

SECTION
D-D

C500.0
SECTION

E-E
C500.0

SECTION

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

TYPICAL CROSS
SECTIONS

C501.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

PAVING, GRADING,
AND DRAINAGE

DETAILS

C502.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

DRAINAGE WELL STRUCTURE TABLE

PRECAST STORM DRAINAGE WELL
N.T.S.

SECTION

TOP VIEW

STEEL WELL GRATE

TOP VIEW SECTION

N.T.S.

PAVING, GRADING,
AND DRAINAGE

DETAILS

C503.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED WATER

PROPOSED WATER VALVE

PROPOSED TAPPING SLEEVE

PROPOSED WATER METER AND RPZ

PROPOSED DDCV

PROPOSED FDC AND FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING WATER

EXISTING WATER VALVE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
MANHOLE

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

EXISTING FORCE MAIN

UTILITY CROSSING CONFLICT

SAMPLE POINT

PROPOSED UTILITY EASEMENT (U.E.)

D

D

D

D

S.  ANDREWS  AVENUE

SW
  1

7T
H

 S
TR

EE
T

(PACKARD AVENUE)

LOT 15

LOT 16

LOT 18

SW  1ST AVENUE

THREE STO
RY

BUILDING
 #1601

CLCL

CL CL

CL

EXIST. BU
ILD

IN
G

FFE: 6.92 (N
AVD

)

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

ELEVATORSTAIRSSTAIRS

STAIRS

STAIRS

TRANSIT
SHELTER

FIRE
COMMAND

LOADING ZONE &
TRASH/RECYCLE

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

N
O

R
TH

WATER AND SEWER
PLAN

C600.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION DETAIL
NTS

(NOT FOR WWS APPROVAL)

WATER AND SEWER
DETAILS

C601.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 

Page 45 of 58



D

D

D

D

S.  ANDREWS  AVENUE

SW
  1

7T
H

 S
TR

EE
T

(PACKARD AVENUE)
SW  1ST AVENUE

THREE STO
RY

BUILDING
 #1601

CLCL

CL CL

CL

EXIST. BU
ILD

IN
G

FFE: 6.92 (N
AVD

)

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

ELEVATORSTAIRSSTAIRS

STAIRS

STAIRS

TRANSIT
SHELTER

FIRE
COMMAND

LOADING ZONE &
TRASH/RECYCLE

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

ADJACENT PROPERTY
BOUNDARIES

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PROPOSED DETECTABLE WARNING

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

N
O

R
TH

PAVEMENT MARKING
AND SIGNAGE PLAN

C700.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

NOTES:

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

ADA PARKING STALL PAINTING DETAIL

PARKING BY
DISABLED
PERMIT
ONLY

FINE
  $250  MAX

STOP BAR MARKING DETAIL WHEELSTOP DETAIL TYPICAL PARKING STALL DETAIL

PAVEMENT MARKING
AND SIGNAGE

DETAILS

C701.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

5/2/2025

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500
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MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE
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S.  ANDREWS  AVENUE

SW
  1

7T
H

 S
TR

EE
T

(PACKARD AVENUE)

LOT 15

LOT 16

LOT 18

SW  1ST AVENUE

THREE STO
RY

BUILDING
 #1601

CLCL

CL CL

CL

EXIST. BU
ILD

IN
G

FFE: 6.92 (N
AVD

)

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

ELEVATORSTAIRSSTAIRS

STAIRS

STAIRS

TRANSIT
SHELTER

FIRE
COMMAND

LOADING ZONE &
TRASH/RECYCLE

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

ADJACENT PROPERTY
BOUNDARIES

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PROPOSED DETECTABLE WARNING

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

N
O

R
TH

GARBAGE TRUCK
MANEUVERABILITY

C800.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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S.  ANDREWS  AVENUE

SW
  1

7T
H

 S
TR

EE
T

(PACKARD AVENUE)

LOT 15

LOT 16

LOT 18

SW  1ST AVENUE

THREE STO
RY

BUILDING
 #1601

CLCL

CL CL

CL

EXIST. BU
ILD

IN
G

FFE: 6.92 (N
AVD

)

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

ELEVATORSTAIRSSTAIRS

STAIRS

STAIRS

TRANSIT
SHELTER

FIRE
COMMAND

LOADING ZONE &
TRASH/RECYCLE

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

ADJACENT PROPERTY
BOUNDARIES

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PROPOSED DETECTABLE WARNING

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

N
O

R
TH

LOADING TRUCK
MANEUVERABILITY

C801.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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D

D

D

D

S.  ANDREWS  AVENUE

SW
  1

7T
H

 S
TR

EE
T

(PACKARD AVENUE)
SW  1ST AVENUE

CLCL

CL CL

CL

EXIST. BU
ILD

IN
G

FFE: 6.92 (N
AVD

)

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

ELEVATORSTAIRSSTAIRS

STAIRS

STAIRS

TRANSIT
SHELTER

FIRE
COMMAND

LOADING ZONE &
TRASH/RECYCLE

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

GARAGE FFE: 8.0 (NAVD)
188,000 SF

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

CITY AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT

COUNTY AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVEMENT

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

N
O

R
TH

ROW MAINTENANCE

EX-01

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

CARLOS FLORIAN, P.E.
FL REGISTRATION #80500

5/2/2025

BROWARD HEALTH
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MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE
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CLCL

CL CL

CL

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

GARAGE FFE: 8.0 (NAVD)
188,000 SF

S.  ANDREWS  AVENUE

SW
  1

7T
H

 S
TR

EE
T

(PACKARD AVENUE)
SW  1ST AVENUE

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

N
O

R
TH

TREE DISPOSITION
PLAN

L000.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

FL REGISTRATION #

5/1/2025

THOMAS HARGRETT, PLA
6667512

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

 

 

 
·

·

·

 

 
·  
·

·

·

TREE DISPOSITION
DETAILS

L001.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

FL REGISTRATION #

5/1/2025

THOMAS HARGRETT, PLA
6667512

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

TREES

PALM TREES

SHRUBS

GROUND COVERS

D

D

D

D

S.  ANDREWS  AVENUE

PACKARD  AVENUE
SW  1ST AVENUE

THREE STO
RY

BUILDING
 #1601

CLCL

CL CL

CL

EXIST. BU
ILD

IN
G

FFE: 6.92 (N
AVD

)

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

GARAGE FFE: 8.0 (NAVD)
188,000 SF

S.  ANDREWS  AVENUE

SW
  1

7T
H

 S
TR

EE
T

(PACKARD AVENUE)
SW  1ST AVENUE

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

GARAGE FFE: 8.0 (NAVD)
188,000 SF

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

N
O

R
TH

LANDSCAPE PLAN

L100.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

FL REGISTRATION #

5/1/2025

THOMAS HARGRETT, PLA
6667512

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT CAL SIZE NATIVE DROUGHT TOL. QTY

TREES

PALM TREES

CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT O.C. SIZE NATIVE DROUGHT TOL. QTY

SHRUBS

GROUND COVERS

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
E DRC RESUBMISSION #204/25/25
F DRC RESUBMISSION #305/02/25

LANDSCAPE DETAILS

L101.0

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY. NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

FL REGISTRATION #

5/1/2025

THOMAS HARGRETT, PLA
6667512

BROWARD HEALTH
MEDICAL CENTER -

MOB & PARKING
GARGAGE

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
501 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.

SUITE 200 AND 300
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
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JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

CURRENT SUBMISSION:

BECK ARCHITECTURE
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FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301

PH: 754-799-2235

WWW.BECKARCHITECTURE.COM

175309

DRC RESUBMISSION #3

DRC SUBMISSIONA
B SCHEMATIC DESIGN02/17/25

12/12/25

C DRC RESUBMISSION #103/21/25
D DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - CS04/24/25
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GD

MH: 16

GDNE

MH: 16

GDNE
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SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

B

MH: 3.5

B

MH: 3.5

B

MH: 3.5

B

MH: 3.5

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

SC

MH: 16

B

MH: 3.5

SD

MH: 18

B

MH: 3.5

SD

MH: 18

PROP. BUILDING

MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)

188,000 SF

ELEVATOR
STAIRSSTAIRS

STAIRS

STAIRS

TRANSIT

SHELTER

FIRE

COMMAND

LOADING ZONE &

TRASH/RECYCLE

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13.9 15.0 15.9 16.3 16.6 16.8 16.4 16.2 15.4 15.6 18.6

14.8 16.0 17.0 17.3 17.6 17.8 17.4 17.0 15.9 15.6 17.3
11.2 12.9 13.9

10.0 11.6 12.5

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.8 2.0 5.8 11.5 14.2 16.1 17.2 17.6 17.5 16.7 15.2 12.6 6.6 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.8 1.3 2.3 3.8

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 1.3 2.1 4.8 6.7 8.1 9.1 9.7 10.0 9.9 9.4 8.5 7.2 5.4 2.1 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.0 1.6 2.5

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.7 1.1 2.0 3.1 4.0 4.7 5.2 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.4 4.9 4.2 3.4 2.1 1.1 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.8 1.1 1.6 2.2 2.7 3.1 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.5 3.3 2.8 2.1 1.4 1.2 1.2 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.3 1.7 2.3 3.1 3.5 3.7 3.9 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.5 4.4 4.4 4.3 4.4 4.4 4.0 3.6 3.1 2.9 2.5 2.0 1.7 1.4 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.4

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.9 1.5 2.0 2.5 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.1 2.8 2.5 2.1 1.6 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.5 1.2 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.7 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.7 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.7 2.6 2.3 2.1 2.0 1.7 1.4 1.3 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.1 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3

6.1 7.3 8.0 8.4 8.7 8.8 8.8 8.7 9.3 7.6 5.3 2.8 2.7 2.4 2.4 2.0 2.6 2.4 2.5 2.9 4.6 5.7 8.1 8.9 8.8 9.2 9.3 9.5 9.5 9.3 9.0 8.3 7.7 7.6 8.9 8.3 6.3 4.9 4.4 4.1

3.6 4.3 4.8 5.1 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.4 5.2 4.0 2.1 2.0 2.3 2.0 1.2 1.5 2.3 2.3 2.0 3.0 4.6 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.8 6.0 6.1 6.2 6.2 6.1 5.9 5.8 5.8 5.9 5.6 4.7 4.1 3.5 3.3

2.0 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.9

2.8 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.5

3.4 2.8 2.5 2.7 3.0

3.7 3.3 2.3 3.2 3.2

3.9 3.3 2.1 3.2 3.3

4.0 3.5 2.8 3.4 3.4

4.0 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.5

3.9 3.7 3.7 3.4 3.4

4.2 4.3 4.4 3.9 3.6

5.6 6.3 6.6 5.7

8.6 10.1 9.5

12.9 13.7 12.4

16.4 17.5 17.8

17.5 17.9 17.9

18.1 18.5 18.3

19.0 19.2 18.9

18.4 18.8 18.6

18.3 18.6 18.5

19.2 19.3 19.1

18.8 19.1 18.8

18.6 19.0 18.8

19.5 19.7 19.4

19.3 19.4 19.1

19.1 19.2 18.7

19.4 19.2 18.5

18.6 18.1 16.8

18.2 17.7 15.6

18.7 17.3 13.3

18.2 16.9 12.9

18.4 16.0 12.3 8.5

19.8 15.4 10.8 7.6 5.9

20.4 18.7 14.0 9.3 7.2 5.5

18.0 15.5 11.2 7.1 6.2 5.0

12.5 11.5 8.6 5.8 5.4 4.5

14.1 15.5 16.0 16.2 16.2 15.4 14.3
12.9

12.414.014.915.615.615.414.913.8

Calculation
Summary

Label Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min

SIDEWALK EAST Fc 11.0 20.4 1.9 5.8 10.7

SIDEWALK NORTH Fc 5.5 9.5 1.2 4.6 7.9

SPILL EAST TO SW 1ST AVE Fc 1.1 17.6 0.0 N.A. N.A.

LOADING_Floor Fc 25.3 34.2 12.8 2.0 2.7

SPILL SW 17TH STREET Fc 0.0 0.0 0.0 N.A. N.A.

CANOPY EAST Fc 18.3 19.7 12.4 1.5 1.6

ENTRANCE_1 Fc 55.0 70.6 38.6 1.4 1.8

PARKING_1 Fc 12.1 17.0 7.1 1.7 2.4

RAMP Fc 13.5 23.1 6.5 2.1 3.6

RAMP EAST Fc 16.4 18.6 13.9 1.2 1.3

RAMP WEST Fc 14.8 16.2 12.4 1.2 1.3

STAIR Fc 12.0 13.9 10.0 1.2 1.4

Luminaire Schedule  BHMC MOB PG GARAGE @ SITE  REV7 (HP4WL &
BOLLARD)

Symbol Qty Label [MANUFAC] Description Lumens/Lamp LLF Lum.
Watts

Total
Watts

6 B FC Lighting F003477FCB6C36L024K N.A. 0.900 20 120

13 GD Beghelli BS100LED4HTHOWT40120V-277V-FL N.A. 0.900 70 910

31 GDN Beghelli BS100LED4HTHOWT40120V-277V-FL N.A. 0.900 70 2170

32 GDNE Beghelli BS100LED4HTHOWT40120V-277V-FL N.A. 0.900 70 2240

42 SC FINELITE, INC. FINELITE HP-4-WL-D-4ft-V-835-F N.A. 0.900 37.5 1575

2 SD SIGNIFY CANADA LTD PPT-P-A08-840-T5M N.A. 0.900 105.1619 210.324

12.8 15.3 21.1 26.6 27.3 25.9 23.6 17.5

14.4 26.3 28.8 27.3 21.4

19.2 30.2 31.5 28.6 20.3

26.0 26.0 30.2 33.3 33.5 30.0 21.5

27.9 31.8 32.9 34.2 33.8 30.1 21.5

25.8 29.6 30.5 31.2 30.6 27.4 19.5

23.5 26.8 27.5 28.3 27.6 24.8 18.1

17.1 19.6 20.3 20.7 20.3 17.8

6.8 7.3 8.9 14.5 10.6 10.3 13.4 9.8 9.7 12.5 7.3

6.1 12.3 12.5 12.3 17.2 12.7 12.1 16.3 11.9 11.8 15.2 9.0

7.2 11.3 12.0 12.9 17.6 12.5 12.0 16.8 11.9 11.8 15.8 9.0

11.5 12.5 13.4 11.8 11.6 9.0 8.9 11.7 8.9 8.7 10.8 6.5

16.0 15.5 16.5 9.5 7.8 7.1 8.0 7.9 7.3 8.4 7.5 8.0 9.1 9.0 7.7

11.7 12.2 12.0 9.7 10.2 14.5 10.9 13.7 13.3 11.2 15.1 11.8 13.3 16.4 15.8 14.0

14.3 14.1 14.4 10.6 11.1 13.2 11.1 12.8 12.5 11.2 13.7 11.8 12.9 15.2 15.0 13.0

16.1 15.4 15.9 11.4 12.1 15.0 11.9 14.3 13.8 12.1 15.3 12.6 14.2 17.0 16.8 14.8

11.9 12.4 12.2 10.1 11.4 14.0 11.3 13.4 13.0 11.4 14.2 11.8 13.3 16.2 16.5 14.8

16.2 15.9 16.7 11.4 9.2 9.8 9.5 9.8 10.0 9.2 9.2 9.0 10.0 12.2 15.1 14.2

15.7 16.1 18.0 13.2 10.1 12.6 12.9 12.0 14.1 11.5 9.8 10.8 12.9 15.8 21.3 20.1

13.7 14.1 17.6 15.0 11.9 17.7 18.3 16.2 20.8 16.0 14.5 20.6 26.8 30.2 31.6 26.6

16.1 13.3 13.5 12.4 12.0 19.0 20.0 17.9 23.1 18.9 21.1 38.6 53.4 57.7 56.1 44.3

9.2 9.7 12.9 12.3 11.5 18.6 19.6 17.6 23.1 19.7 24.3 46.8 65.5 70.6 68.1 52.9

7.2 12.7 12.1 10.0 15.3 16.1 14.7 19.2 17.1 22.3 42.4 58.5 62.9 60.4 47.1

LIGHT SPILLAGE NOTE:

BUILDING DOES NOT ABUT TO ANY ADJACENT 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES ALONG ITS PROPERTY 

LINE, THEREFORE IT DOES NOT REPRESENT A 

LIGHT SPILLAGE NUISANCE.

BR+A CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

JOB NO. SHEET

# SUBMISSIONDATE

INCOMPLETE DOCUMENTS
FOR  INTERIM REVIEW

ONLY.  NOT FOR
REGULATORY APPROVAL,

PERMIT, OR  CONSTRUCTION.

ENGINEER SEAL
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PH: 754-799-2235
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C

A 12/12/24 DRC SUBMISSION

C 03/21/25 DRC RESUBMISSION #1

E 04/25/25 DRC RESUBMISSION #2

F 05/02/25 DRC RESUBMISSION #3

E

CAM # 25-0687 
Exhibit 3 
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C
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